
This biographical register includes everyone who was called on a 
mission in August 1852 or who left with that same group of missionaries. 
Most of the men in this register were called in August and left in the fol-
lowing weeks. A few missionaries were called but never served, and some of 
them were called in April 1852 but left with the August group months later. 

Biographical entries include basic information, including full name, 
birth and death information, parents, and dates of key life events. Given 
the nature of the missionaries’ callings, emphasis is given to the religious 
roles a person played. Many of the men found here married several women. 
Rather than trace their multiple marriages, the biographical entries simply 
state the fact of their having practiced plural marriage. Full identifying in-
formation is given for geographical places, including county information, 
with two exceptions: international places are most often listed without 
county or province, and Salt Lake City is given without full identifying 
information (Salt Lake Co., Utah Territory). Because of the shifting polit-
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ical designation of the Latter-day Saints’ new home in the Intermountain 
West, listings do not usually distinguish between Deseret, Utah Territory, 
and Utah; the term Utah is used throughout.

Because of space constraints, this biographical register is published 
without source citations. The files used to compile each biography are avail-
able in the General Epistles biographical collection at the Church History 
Library in Salt Lake City. Additionally, many other resources are available 
for further biographical research of nineteenth-century Latter-day Saints. 
Four important electronic resources are maintained by the Church Histo-
ry Department: the Joseph Smith Papers (josephsmithpapers.org/reference 
/people), the Early Mormon Missionaries database (history.lds.org 
/missionary), the Mormon Pioneer Overland Travel database (history.lds 
.org/overlandtravels), and the Journal of George Q. Cannon (churchhistor 
ianspress.org/george-q-cannon/people).

Allred, Isaac (1813–59). Born June 28, 1813, in Bedford Co., Ten-
nessee; son of James Allred and Elizabeth Warren. Baptized in Monroe 
Co., Missouri, Sept. 10, 1832. Married Julia Ann Taylor in Monroe Co., 
Oct. 11, 1832. Participated in plural marriage. Served in Camp of Israel, 
1834. Began serving mission to Missouri, Dec. 13, 1837. Began serving 
mission to Missouri and Kentucky, June 11, 1838. Appointed to serve 
mission to Missouri, ca. 1842. Appointed colonel of the fifth regiment in 
Nauvoo Legion, 1844. Appointed to fourth quorum of the seventy, Oct. 
8, 1844. Elected constable in Kanesville (later Council Bluffs), Pottawatta-
mie Co., Iowa, Aug. 1849. Migrated with Easton Kelsey company to the 
Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 22, 1851. Served mission to England, 
1852–55. Died May 11, 1859, in Mount Pleasant, Sanpete Co., Utah.

Allred, Reddin Alexander (1822–1900). Born Feb. 21, 1822, in Bed-
ford Co., Tennessee; son of Isaac Allred and Mary Calvert; twin brother of 
Redick Newton Allred. Baptized by John Ivie in Missouri, spring 1833. 
Participated in relief expedition to rescue Joseph Smith from kidnappers, 
June 1843. Married Julia Ann Bates in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, 
Dec. 21, 1843. Participated in plural marriage. Appointed to fourth quo-
rum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in 
James W. Cummings company, arriving by Oct. 7, 1851. Served mission 
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to Sandwich Islands, 1852–55. Moved to St. Johns, Apache Co., Arizona 
Territory, by 1880. Served as justice of the peace in Graham Co., Ari-
zona Territory. Died on June 9, 1900; buried in Thatcher, Graham Co. 

Allred, Redick Newton (1822–1905). Born Feb. 21, 1822, in Farm-
ington, Bedford Co., Tennessee; son of Isaac Allred and Mary Calvert; 
twin brother of Reddin Alexander Allred. Baptized in 1833 by John Ivie at 
Salt River, Ralls Co., Missouri, 1829. Served a mission to Indiana, 1841. 
Ordained a seventy in 1842. Married Lucy Hoyt, Nov. 26, 1843. Par-
ticipated in plural marriage. Appointed third sergeant, company A, and 
staff quartermaster, Mormon Battalion, 1846–47. Migrated to the Salt 
Lake Valley from California with the Levi W. Hancock/Jefferson Hunt/
James Pace/Andrew Lytle company, arriving in mid-Oct. 1847. Served a 
mission to the Sandwich Isles, 1852–56. Participated in the rescue of the 
Willie and Martin handcart companies, Oct. 1856. Counselor to Bishop 
C. G. Larson in Spring City, Utah, about 1860. Participated in the Black 
Hawk War in Sanpete Co. Served five terms in the Utah territorial legis-
lature, 1862–64, 1868, 1870. Appointed bishop of the Chester, Sanpete 
Co., Utah, ward, July 1877. Ordained a patriarch, May 15, 1898. Died 
Oct. 10, 1905, in Chester.

Atwood, Millen (1817–90). Born May 24, 1817, in Willington, Tolland 
Co., Connecticut; son of Dan Atwood and Polly Sawyer. Worked as a ma-
son. Baptized in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Aug. 1841. Began serving 
mission to Wisconsin Territory, Illinois, New York, and Connecticut, July 
7, 1842. Ordained a member of 10th quorum of the seventy in Nauvoo, 
Apr. 20, 1845. Migrated from Winter Quarters, Nebraska, to Great Salt 
Lake Valley with Brigham Young pioneer company, arriving July 24, 1847. 
Returned to Winter Quarters. Married Relief Cram in Winter Quarters, 
Apr. 20, 1848. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated back to Great Salt 
Lake Valley with Brigham Young company, arriving Sept. 19, 1848. Partic-
ipated in battle against Indians in Provo, Utah Co., Utah, Feb. 1850. Or-
dained sixth president of 14th quorum of the seventy in Salt Lake City, by 
Mar. 9, 1851. Began serving mission to Europe, Sept. 16, 1852. Returned 
to Iowa; migrated back to Great Salt Lake Valley with James G. Willie com-
pany, arriving Nov. 9, 1856. Ordained a high priest, May 9, 1875; served 
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on high council. Appointed bishop of Salt Lake City 13th Ward, Dec. 25, 
1881. Died on Dec. 17, 1890, in Salt Lake City.

Ballantyne, Richard (1817–98). Born Aug. 26, 1817, in Whitridgebog, 
Roxburgshire, Scotland; son of David Ballantyne and Ann Bannerman. 
Baptized by Elder Henry McCune in Edinburgh, Scotland, Oct. 30, 1842. 
Emigrated from Liverpool, England, to New Orleans, Louisiana, aboard 
the Metoka, arriving Oct. 27, 1843. Married Huldah Maria Clark, in Win-
ter Quarters, Nebraska, Feb. 17, 1847. Participated in plural marriage. Mi-
grated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in the Brigham Young company, arriv-
ing Sept. 20, 1848. Established the first Latter-day Saint Sunday School in 
the Salt Lake 14th Ward, 1849. Served a mission to India, 1852–54. Led 
pioneer company from London, England, to the Great Salt Lake Valley, 
arriving Sept. 25, 1855. Died in Ogden, Weber Co., Utah, Nov. 8, 1898.

Brown, Benjamin (1794–1878). Born Sept. 30, 1794, in Queensbury, 
Washington Co., New York; son of Asa Brown Jr. and Sarah Moon. Mar-
ried Sarah Mumford, probably in Pomfret, Chautauqua Co., New York, 
on Sept. 2, 1819. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized in Westfield, 
Chautauqua Co., New York, on May 10, 1835. Ordained an elder, proba-
bly in Westfield, about 1835. Ordained a seventy in Kirtland, Geauga Co., 
Ohio, on Feb. 21, 1837. Served a mission in eastern New York, 1837–39. 
Served a mission in eastern New York and Vermont, 1841. Ordained a high 
priest in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, on July 23, 1843. Served a mis-
sion in Cook Co., Illinois; Jefferson Co., New York; and the provinces of 
Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, Canada, 1843–44. Sent on a tithing mis-
sion to Jefferson Co., 1845. Called as a bishop in Winter Quarters, 1846. 
Emigrated with the Brigham Young company, arriving in the Salt Lake 
Valley on Sept. 21, 1848. Served as bishop of the Salt Lake Fourth Ward, 
1849–66. Served in the British Mission, 1853–55. Served in the pastoral 
charge of the London, Reading, Kent, and Essex conferences, 1853–54. 
Ordained a patriarch in Salt Lake City on May 7, 1873. Died in Salt Lake 
City, May 22, 1878.

Brown, James (1801–63). Born Sept. 30, 1801, in Flat Swamp Creek, 
Rowan Co., North Carolina; son of James Brown and Mary (Polly) Wil-
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liams. Married Martha Stephens in Flat Swamp Creek, Mar. 2, 1823. Par-
ticipated in plural marriage. Moved to Brown Co., Illinois, in 1833, then 
to Adams Co., Illinois, in 1835, where he served as justice of the peace. 
Baptized in June 1839 in Adams Co. Served missions to Alabama in 1843, 
Iowa Territory in 1844, and North Carolina. Served as captain of Com-
pany C in the Mormon Battalion. Arrived in Salt Lake City on July 29, 
1847. Founded Brownsville, later renamed Ogden, Jan. 1848. Served as 
bishop of Brownsville, starting in Feb. 1849. Served a mission to British 
Guiana, 1852–53. Served as an agent for the church in New Orleans, Lou-
isiana, assisting immigrants with transportation to Missouri, 1854. Served 
as counselor in the stake presidency in Weber Co. Died Sept. 30, 1863, in 
Ogden, Utah.

Brown, John (1820–96). Born Oct. 23, 1820, near Castalian Springs, 
Sumner Co., Tennessee; son of John Brown and Martha Chapman. Moved 
to Perry Co., Illinois, in 1829, where he taught school. Baptized in Perry 
Co., July 1841. Moved to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Oct. 1841. Or-
dained an elder by Hyrum Smith, Feb. 9, 1842. Served a mission in south-
ern Illinois, Jan.–Apr. 1843, and in the southern states, May 1843–45. 
Married Elizabeth Crosby in Monroe Co., Mississippi, May 21, 1844. Or-
dained a seventy on Nov. 12, 1844, in Monroe Co. Helped lead the Mis-
sissippi company from Monroe Co. to Pueblo, Colorado, Apr.–Aug. 1846. 
Migrated with Brigham Young pioneer company as captain of ten, arriving 
July 22, 1847. Appointed captain of the company of men (including mem-
bers of the Mormon Battalion) returning to the United States, Aug. 30, 
1847. Returned to Tennessee, winter 1848. With other southern Saints, 
moved to Winter Quarters in spring 1848. Migrated with Willard Richards 
company as captain of ten, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley Oct. 16, 1848. 
Appointed captain of fifty in the Parley P. Pratt company to explore south-
ern Utah, Nov. 23, 1849. Elected to the Utah territorial legislature from 
Salt Lake Co., Dec. 1851. Ordained president of the eighth quorum of 
the seventy, Apr. 9, 1852. Captain of exploratory party to southern Utah, 
June  2, 1852; appointed captain of the company. Elected a representa-
tive for Utah and Cedar counties to the territorial legislature, Aug. 1859. 
Served a mission to England, 1860–62. Ordained bishop of Pleasant Grove 
Ward, Utah Co., Feb. 2, 1863; served twenty-eight years. Elected mayor of 
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Pleasant Grove, Feb. 9, 1863; served twenty years. Presided over the South-
ern States Mission, 1867–68. Ordained a patriarch in Kanab, Kane Co., 
Utah, Sept. 1, 1893. Died Nov. 4, 1896, in Pleasant Grove.

Buckland, Alondus De Lafayette (1823–54). Born Dec. 11, 1823, in 
Tunbridge, Windsor Co., Vermont; son of Joseph Mosely Buckland and 
Hannah Daggett. Baptized Dec. 22, 1845. Sailed on the ship Brooklyn with 
Sam Brannan, arriving in Yerba Buena (now San Francisco), California, 
July 31, 1846. Married Nancy Laura Aldrich in Yerba Buena, Oct. 10, 
1846. Participated in plural marriage. Lived in San Francisco, Stanislaus, 
and Stockton, California, 1847–49. Emigrated with the Thomas Rhoades 
gold train, arriving in Salt Lake Valley, Oct. 1849. Living in Davis Co., 
Utah, 1850–52. Served a mission to Nova Scotia and the British provinces, 
1852–54. Arrived at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, May 11, 1854. Died of 
cholera near Fort Leavenworth, June 22, 1854.

Edward Bunker (1822–1901). Born Aug. 1, 1822, in Atkinson, Pe-
nobscot (now Piscataquis) Co., Maine; son of Silas Bunker and Hannah 
Berry. Farmer, road builder, and laborer. Baptized Apr. 1845 in Cleve-
land, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio. Moved to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, 
July 1845. Married Emily Abbott, Feb. 9, 1846, in Nauvoo. Joined the 
Mormon Battalion. Discharged July 16, 1847, in Los Angeles, California 
Territory. Rejoined his wife in Winter Quarters, present-day Douglas Co., 
Nebraska, 1847. Migrated to Salt Lake Valley, Utah Territory, and arrived 
Sept. 1, 1850. Moved to Ogden, Weber Co., Utah. Participated in plural 
marriage. Appointed to serve a mission to England, Aug. 28, 1852. Arrived 
in England, Jan. 5, 1853. Served two years as the District President of the 
Bristol, Sheffield, Bradford, and Lincolnshire conferences in England, then 
appointed to preside over the Dundee, Glasgow, and Edinburgh confer-
ences in Scotland for another year. Released from his mission Dec. 8, 1855. 
Captain of the Edward Bunker company consisting of mostly Welsh Saints 
that started in Iowa City (outfitting post), Johnson Co., Iowa, traveled to 
Florence, Douglas Co., Nebraska, and arrived in Salt Lake City on Oct. 2, 
1856. Appointed bishop of the Ogden Second Ward, Ogden, Weber Co., 
Utah. Appointed to serve in the southern Utah cotton mission at the Oct. 
1861 general conference. Appointed to preside over and be bishop of the 
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members who located in Santa Clara, Washington Co., Utah, fall 1862. 
Participated in the United Order. Jan. 1, 1877, formed a temporary orga-
nization of member families to move to Mesquite (renamed Bunkerville), 
Nevada. Ordained a patriarch Sept. 10, 1900. Moved to Mexico, 1901. 
Died Nov. 17, 1901, in Colonia Morelos, Sonora, Mexico.

Burgess, William, Jr. (1822–1904). Born Mar. 1, 1822, in Putnam, 
Washington Co., New York; son of William Burgess and Vilate Stockwell. 

Served as a captain and a colonel in the Black Hawk War in 1832. Baptized 
Jan. 8, 1835, in Kirtland, Ohio. Married Maria Pulsipher in Lima, Adams 
Co., Illinois, Sept. 17, 1840. Participated in plural marriage. Served in 
the Nauvoo Legion in 1841, captain of the third company, fifth regiment, 
eighth brigade. Ordained to second quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. 
Emigrated in the Brigham Young company of 1848, arriving in Salt Lake 
Valley by Sept. 24, 1848. Living in Salt Lake City, 1850 and 1860. Called 
on a mission to England, Aug. 1852; to the Indians at Fort Limhi, Oregon, 
1855–56. Moved to St. George, Washington Co., Utah, in 1862, living 
there during the winters and in Pine Valley, Washington Co., Utah, during 
the summers until 1880. Moved to Huntington, Emery Co., Utah,  in 
1886. Died Mar. 14, 1904, in Huntington.

Camp, Williams Washington (1800–75). Born Dec. 11, 1800, in 
Warren Co., Georgia; son of Cecil (Cecillus) Camp and Mary or Margaret 
Williams. Married Diannah Greer, about 1821, in Tuscaloosa Co., Ala-
bama. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized in 1842 in Tennessee. Mi-
grated to the Salt Lake Valley in the Shadrach Roundy company, arriving 
Sept. 1850. Brought slaves with him to Utah. Ordained a high priest on 
May 29, 1852, in Salt Lake City. Selected and set apart to serve a mission 
to Texas, Aug. 1852. Served a mission to Las Vegas in 1856. Lived in Salt 
Lake Co., Utah, 1860–75. Died Nov. 21, 1875, in Salt Lake City.

Carter, William Furlsbury (1811–88). Born May 1, 1811, in Newry, 
Oxford Co., Maine; son of John Carter and Hannah Knight Libby. Married 
Sarah York in 1831 in Bethel, Oxford Co. Participated in plural marriage. 
Baptized Nov. 17, 1834, by Daniel Bean in Newry. Ordained an elder in 
1836 in Kirtland, Geauga Co., Ohio. Ordained a seventy, Apr. 9, 1838, 
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in Far West, Caldwell Co., Missouri. Served as drum major in the third 
regiment, second cohort, Nauvoo Legion, 1841. Ordained a president of 
the seventy in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Jan. 24, 1843. Ordained 
one of the seven presidents of the 20th quorum of the seventy, Mar. 18, 
1845, in Morleysville, Hancock Co. Served a mission to India, 1852–54. 
Ordained a high priest, June 1856, in Provo, Utah Co., Utah. Served in the 
Black Hawk War, May 11–Aug. 29, 1866. Died in Santaquin, Utah Co., 
Oct. 11, 1888. 

Clayton, William (1814–79). Born July 17, 1814, in Charnock Moss, 
Lancastershire, England; son of Thomas Clayton and Ann Critchley. Mar-
ried Ruth Moon,  Oct. 9, 1836, in Eccleston Parish, Lancastershire. Partic-
ipated in plural marriage. Baptized by Heber C. Kimball in the River Rib-
ble, near Preston, England, on Oct. 21, 1837. Served as clerk to Heber C. 
Kimball in 1840. Emigrated on the North America, sailing from Liverpool, 
England, to New York, arriving on Oct. 12, 1840. Arrived in Nauvoo, 
Hancock Co., Illinois, on Nov. 24, 1840. Member of the high priest quo-
rum in Nauvoo, Apr. 7, 1841. Appointed to the high council of Nauvoo, 
Apr. 24, 1841. Served as clerk to Joseph Smith, 1842. Served as recorder 
for the Nauvoo Temple, 1842. Served as treasurer of Nauvoo, 1842. Em-
igrated with the Brigham Young pioneer company, arriving in Salt Lake 
Valley in July 1847. Served a mission to England, 1852–53. Served as au-
ditor in Salt Lake Territory, 1870. Died in Salt Lake City on Dec. 4, 1879. 

Cluff (Clough), Moses C. (1828–1903). Born Feb. 20, 1828, in 
Durham, Strafford Co., New Hampshire; son of David Cluff Sr. and Eliza-
beth (Betsy) Hall. Baptized about 1836 in New Hampshire. Moved to 
Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, in 1840. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake 
Valley, probably working as a teamster for Seth M. Blair company, arriving 
Sept. 7, 1850. Lived in Utah Co., Utah, in 1850. Called to serve mission to 
Berlin, Prussia, but was detained in England, lacking a passport. Served a 
mission to England, 1853–56. Appointed president of the Newcastle upon 
Tyne conference about 1855. Appointed to the presidency of the Cam-
bridgeshire conference, 1855. Assigned to lead “church herd” of cattle to 
Utah behind the William B. Hodgetts company, 1856. Married Rebecca 
Langman, Dec. 25, 1856. Participated in plural marriage. Delivered mail 
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between Provo and Heber City while living in Provo, Utah Co., Utah. 
Moved to Apache Co., Arizona, by 1880. Died Jan. 30, 1903, in Pima, 
Graham Co., Arizona.

Cook, Richard (1822–74). Born Dec. 10, 1822, in Cranwell, Lincoln-
shire, England; son of John Cook and Charlotte Waddington. Baptized 
1840 or Sept. 1841. Married Ellen Haworth on Aug. 13, 1848, in Rad-
cliffe, Lancashire, England. Participated in plural marriage. Emigrated 
from England and arrived in New Orleans, Louisiana, Mar. 11, 1850. Mi-
grated from Kanesville (now Council Bluffs), Iowa Territory, with the Milo 
Andrus company, arriving in Salt Lake City on Aug. 30, 1850. Appointed 
to serve a mission to England, Aug. 1852. Served as president of the group 
of emigrating church members who sailed from Liverpool, England, on the 
ship Germanicus on Apr. 4, 1854, and arrived in New Orleans on June 13, 
1854. Appointed first counselor of the Robert L. Campbell company that 
arrived in Salt Lake City, Oct. 1854. Appointed bishop of the South Weber 
Ward, Davis Co., Utah, 1857–61. Joined the Church of Jesus Christ of 
Saints of the Most High (Morrisites) in 1861; appointed first counselor to 
Joseph Morris. Died on May 23, 1874, in Douglas Co., Nevada.

Crandall, Spicer Wells (1822–79). Born Dec. 31, 1822, probably in 
York, Genesee Co., New York; son of Daniel Crandall and Margaret Mc-
Bride. Baptized Mar. 15, 1837, in York, Pike Co., Missouri. Married Sarah 
Gill in Hancock Co., Illinois, Oct. 15, 1843. Living in Nauvoo, 1846. 
Wife died; married Irinda Spafford in Macedonia, Pottawattamie Co., 
Iowa, Oct. 1, 1849. Migrated with the Warren Foote company, arriving in 
the Salt Lake Valley in late Sept., 1850. Wife died from cholera on the trek; 
married Sophia Kellogg in Springville, Utah Co., Utah, by Dec. 5, 1850. 
Served a mission to England, 1852–56. Assisted the Daniel D. McArthur 
handcart company from Iowa City, Iowa, arriving in the Salt Lake Val-
ley, Sept. 26, 1856. Living in Springville, 1860. Served as member of the 
Springville city council, 1857–59, counselor to Mayor Lorenzo Johnson, 
1858–1861. Died in Springville on May 14, 1879.

Daniels, Daniel (1807–79). Born Aug. 9, 1807, in Llain, Llapumsaint, 
South Wales; son of David Daniels and Dinah Davies. Baptized Oct. 7, 
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1847. Married Mary Jeremy about 1829 in Carmarthenshire, South Wales. 
Emigrated from Wales, sailing aboard the Buena Vista from Liverpool, En-
gland, to New Orleans, Louisiana, arriving on Mar. 19, 1849. Migrated to 
the Salt Lake Valley as captain of ten with the George A. Smith/Dan Jones 
company, arriving in late Oct. 1849. Served a mission to Wales, 1852–
56. Ordained a high priest, Jan. 22, 1851. Counselor to Thomas Jeremy, 
branch president of Welsh branch. Served as president of Malad, Oneida 
Co., Idaho, 1874; bishop of Malad Ward, before 1877. Died Sept. 1, 1879, 
in Malad.

Deuel, Osmyn Merrit (1802–89). Born Jan. 1, 1802, in Galway, Sara-
toga Co., New York; son of Lewis Deuel and Mary Barton. Married Mary 
Whiting by 1830. Participated in plural marriage. Member of the Nauvoo 
Legion. Ordained an elder in Kirtland, Geauga (Lake) Co., Ohio, on Mar. 
17, 1836. Served a mission to New York to promote Joseph Smith’s candi-
dacy as president of the United States, 1844. Emigrated with the Charles 
C. Rich company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley on Oct. 2, 1847. Second 
counselor of the North Canyon Ward, 1849–51. Served in the British Mis-
sion, 1853–55. President of the Staffordshire Conference, 1854. Captain 
of ten for the Jacob F. Secrist/Noah T. Guymon company, 1855. Died in 
Centerville, Davis Co., Utah Territory, on Jan. 11, 1889. 

Dewey, Benjamin Franklin (1829–1904). Born May 5, 1829, in West-
field, Hamden Co., Massachusetts; son of Ashbel Dewey and Harriet Ad-
ams. Baptized in Winter Quarters by Wilford Woodruff, 1847. Emigrated 
with the Brigham Young pioneer company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley 
in July 1847. Living in Greenwood Valley, California, May 1850. Living 
in Salt Lake City, Sept. 1850. Ordained a seventy, Oct. 10, 1852. Served a 
mission in India, Sri Lanka, and Hong Kong, 1852–54. Helped colonize 
San Bernardino, California, 1855. Married Alzira Smithson in San Ber-
nardino Co., May 9, 1855. Living in Salt Lake Eighth Ward, 1860–80. 
Living in Indian Secret Mining District, Mohave Co., Arizona Territory, 
1900. Died in Chloride, Mohave Co., Feb. 23, 1904.

Dowdle, Absalom Porter (1819–97). Born June 1, 1819, in Franklin 
Co., Alabama; son of Robert Dowdle and Sarah Ann Robinson. Baptized 
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Oct. 18, 1844, in Franklin Co., Alabama. Ordained a missionary in Oct. 
1844 in Alabama. Married Sarah Ann Holladay in Marion Co., Alabama, 
ca. 1845. Participated in plural marriage. Traveled to Fort Pueblo, Col-
orado, in 1846. Presided at Fort Pueblo. Migrated with the Mississippi 
company arriving in Salt Lake Valley in July 1847. Served a mission to 
Australia, 1852–57. Presided over mission, 1856–57. Lived in Coalville, 
Summit Co., Utah, 1857–60. Lived in Provo, Utah Co., Utah, 1860–68. 
Died in Weber Co., Utah, on June 5, 1897.

Duncan, Chapman (1812–1900). Born July 1, 1812, in Barnet, Cale-
donia Co., Vermont, or Bath, Grafton Co., New Hampshire; son of John 
Duncan and Betsy Taylor Putnam. Baptized in Jackson Co., Missouri, Dec. 
1832. Married Rebecca Rose, May 1835. Participated in plural marriage. 
Appointed to serve mission to Virginia, Apr. 1844. Appointed to second 
quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley 
in Willard Richards company, arriving Oct. 17, 1848. Served mission to 
China, 1852–53. Appointed to serve mission to Carson Valley, Utah (later 
Nevada), 1856. Died on Dec. 22, 1900, in Caineville, Wayne Co., Utah. 

Earl, Sylvester Henry (1815–73). Born Aug. 16, 1815, in Scioto Co., 
Ohio; son of Joseph Earl II and Dorcas Tabitha Wixom. Baptized Feb. 29, 
1837. Ordained an elder, Nov. 1837, in Far West, Missouri. Married Lois 
Caroline Owen, Jan. 28, 1839. Participated in plural marriage. Served a 
mission in Indiana and Ohio, 1841–42. Ordained a seventy, 1844. Em-
igrated to the Salt Lake Valley in Brigham Young’s pioneer company, ar-
riving in late July 1847. Served a mission to England, 1852–55. Ordained 
a high priest, May 6, 1856. Living in Pine Valley, Washington Co., Utah, 
1870. Died in Middleton, Washington Co., July 23, 1873.

Eldredge, Horace Sunderlin (1816–88). Born Feb. 6, 1816, in Brutus, 
Cayuga Co., New York; son of Alanson Eldredge and Esther Sunderlin. 
Baptized June 4, 1836, in New York. Married Betsy Ann Chase in Buffalo, 
Erie Co., New York, on July 20, 1836. Participated in plural marriage. 
Moved to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, in 1840. Ordained a seventy in 
1844. Served as president of the 13th quorum of the seventy in Nauvoo, 
Dec. 22, 1844. Migrated with the Brigham Young company as company 
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marshal, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley in Sept. 1848. Appointed mar-
shal of the territorial militia, 1848. Served as president of the St. Louis, 
Missouri, conference and general church agent of emigration and purchas-
ing, 1852–54. Served as a member of the territorial legislature, 1854–62. 
Served as church emigration agent at New York, 1862–64. Served as mis-
sion president of the European mission, 1870–71. Died in Salt Lake City, 
Sept. 6, 1888.

Eldredge, John Sunderlin (1821–71). Born Apr. 30, 1821, in Brutus, 
Cayuga, New York; son of Alanson Eldredge and Esther Sunderlin. Bap-
tized in June 1843. Emigrated with the Brigham Young pioneer company, 
arriving in the Salt Lake Valley by July 24, 1847. Married Sinah Ceneth 
Chipman in Salt Lake Valley, Mar. 24, 1849. Participated in plural mar-
riage. Served as a president of the 13th quorum of the seventy. Clerk of the 
American Fork, Utah Co., Utah, branch, 1851. Served as choir director 
of the American Fork Branch. Served a mission to Australia, 1852–55. 
Set apart to administer to the sick in the American Fork Branch, Oct. 26, 
1856. Died in Charleston, Wasatch Co., Utah, May 5, 1871; buried in 
American Fork.

Empey, William Adam (1808–90). Born July 4, 1808, in Osnabruck, 
Canada; son of Adam Empey and Margaret Van Steenbergh. Baptized in 
Jan. 1839. Married Mary Ann Morgan on Sept. 16, 1829. Practiced plu-
ral marriage. Member of the 13th quorum of the seventy, July 4, 1844. 
Migrated to the Salt Lake Valley with the Brigham Young pioneer com-
pany. Assigned by Brigham Young to build the first ferry across the Platte 
River, 1847. Bishopric member in the 15th Ward, Salt Lake City. Served 
a mission to England, 1852–54. Called to strengthen the settlements in 
southern Utah. Died Aug. 19, 1890, in St. George, Washington Co., Utah.

Farnham (Farnum), Augustus Alvin (Alwin) (1805–65). Born May 
20, 1805, in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts; son of Peter Farnum and 
Chloe Wilson. Married Mary Jane Pottle in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachu-
setts, July 5, 1840. Participated in plural marriage. Moved to Morgan City, 
Morgan Co., Illinois, by Apr. 6, 1842. Baptized Apr. 21, 1843, probably 
in Illinois. Served as first lieutenant with the Illinois state militia, by July 
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19, 1843. Did carpentry work on the Nauvoo temple, 1843–45. Ordained 
a seventy by Oct. 8, 1844; member of the sixth quorum of the seventy in 
Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois. Served as president of the 29th quorum of 
the seventy in Nauvoo, 1845. Moved to St. Louis, St. Louis Co., Missouri, 
by June 27, 1847. Counselor to Bishop Nathaniel Henry Felt in St. Louis, 
1849. Migrated to Utah with the Silas Richards company, arriving in Oct. 
1849. Served a mission to Australia, 1852–56. Served as mission president 
in Australia, 1853–56. One of the first missionaries to New Zealand, ar-
riving in Auckland on Oct. 27, 1855. Left Australia May 27, 1856, with 
125 converts. Returned to Utah on Nov. 21, 1856. Designed tabernacle 
in Bountiful, Davis Co., Utah, 1857. Died May 2, 1865, in Farmington, 
Davis Co., Utah. Buried in Salt Lake City.

Farr, Aaron Freeman (1818–1903). Born Oct. 31, 1818, in Water-
ford, Caledonia Co., Vermont; son of Winslow Farr Sr. and Olive Hovey 
Freeman. Baptized May 19, 1832, in Vermont. Moved to Kirtland, Geauga 
Co., Ohio, in 1836; to Far West, Caldwell Co., Missouri, in 1838; and 
to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, in 1842. Married Persis Atherton in 
Nauvoo, Jan. 15, 1844. Participated in plural marriage. Served mission 
to Indiana in 1844. Ordained a high priest in Nauvoo, Dec. 15, 1844. 
Migrated with the Brigham Young pioneer company, arriving in the Salt 
Lake Valley in July 1847. Served a mission to the West Indies and northern 
states, 1852–53. Presided over the St. Louis, Missouri, conference, 1854. 
Served as probate judge of Weber Co., Utah, 1859–69. Served a mission 
to the eastern states, Oct. 1869–Mar. 1870. Lived in Ogden, Weber Co., 
Utah, 1870–1903. Died in Logan, Cache Co., Utah, Nov. 18, 1903.

Fleming, Josiah Wolcott (1808–73). Born Apr. 25, 1808, in Middle-
ton, Harrison Co., Virginia (now West Virginia); son of William Fleming 
and Ann (Nancy) Fleming. Married Nancy Bigler in Harrison Co., Vir-
ginia, June 3, 1828. Participated in plural marriage. Living in Harrison 
Co., Virginia, in 1830. Baptized in the North Fork River in Virginia by 
Jedediah M. Grant, Oct. 1837. Lived in Far West, Caldwell Co., Missouri. 
Living in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, by 1840. Ordained a high priest, 
Oct. 6, 1843. Migrated in June 1850, possibly with the James Lake com-
pany that arrived in the Salt Lake Valley in early Sept. 1850. Living in Salt 
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Lake City by 1851. Served a mission to Australia, 1852–56; called as coun-
selor to Augustus Farnham, Jan. 7, 1855. Served as a second lieutenant 
during the Black Hawk War, enlisting Oct. 3, 1865. Died Jan. 6, 1873, in 
Provo, Utah Co., Utah.

Fotheringham, William (1826–1913). Born Apr. 6, 1826, in Clack-
mannan, Scotland; son of John Fotheringham and Charlotte Gentle. Bap-
tized in 1847. Emigrated from Liverpool, England, to New Orleans, Loui-
siana, with his parents, arriving Oct. 28, 1848. Worked as a ship’s carpenter 
in St. Louis, Missouri. Ordained a seventy by Elder Joseph Young, winter 
1849–50. Migrated with the Warren Foote company, arriving in the Salt 
Lake Valley by Sept. 17, 1850. Living in Lehi, Utah, by 1851. Accompa-
nied Brigham Young on a tour of southern Utah, 1852. Served a mission 
to India, 1852–55. Married Elizabeth Hardy, June 3, 1856. Participated in 
plural marriage. Accompanied Brigham Young on an exploring trip to the 
Salmon River (Idaho). Served a mission to South Africa, 1861–64, presid-
ing over the mission. Ordained a high priest by John Blackburn, 1870. Or-
dained a bishop by Erastus Snow, to serve as bishop’s agent in Beaver, Utah, 
stake, 1877. Served as mayor of Beaver. Ordained a patriarch in 1905 by 
Francis M. Lyman. Died Feb. 27, 1913, in Milford, Beaver Co., Utah.

Frost, Burr (1816–78). Born Mar. 4, 1816, in Wolcott, New Haven, 
Connecticut; son of Alpheas Frost and Elizabeth Downs. Married Mary 
Elizabeth Potter, Aug. 16, 1835, in Connecticut. Participated in plural 
marriage. Baptized Oct. 18, 1842, by Albert Merrill in Westville, Con-
necticut. Ordained to eighth quorum of the seventy, 1844. Migrated with 
the Brigham Young pioneer company as one of two skilled blacksmiths, 
arriving in the Salt Lake Valley by July 24, 1847. Served a mission to Aus-
tralia, 1852–54. Migrated to the Salt Lake Valley from San Bernardino, 
California, with other missionaries in the Amasa M. Lyman company. One 
of the presidents of 70th quorum of the seventy. Died Mar. 16, 1878, in 
Salt Lake City.

Fullmer, John Solomon (1807–83). Born on July 21, 1807, in Hun-
tington, Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania; son of Peter Fullmer and Susannah 
Zerfass. Married Mary Ann Price, May 24, 1837, in Davidson Co., Ten-
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nessee. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized on July 29, 1839, by Jo-
seph Smith Jr. in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois. Clerk for Joseph Smith in 
Nauvoo, 1841. Became a brigadier general of the Nauvoo Legion, June 3, 
1842. Served a mission to Huntington, Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania, 1842–
43. Agent for Joseph Smith, by 1843. Participated in exploratory mission 
to search for settlement sites, Mar. 1, 1845. Admitted to the Council of 
Fifty, Apr. 1845. Served a mission to Emmett’s Camp in 1845. Member of 
the committee to dispose of property in Nauvoo. Migrated with the Wil-
lard Richards company as captain of ten, arriving in Salt Lake Valley, Oct. 
19, 1848. Colonel of Nauvoo Legion of Utah, 1849–ca. 1857. Resident of 
Davis Co., Utah. Served a mission to England, 1852–54. Assigned to guide 
Mormon emigrants to St. Louis in 1855, leading a group from England 
to St. Louis, two from Philadelphia, and finally one from New York. Resi-
dent of Spanish Fork City, Utah Co., Utah. Moved to Springville, Utah, in 
1861. Died Oct. 8, 1883, in Springville. 

Gardner, Elias (1807–91). Born Apr. 2, 1807, in Vernon, Oneida Co., 
New York; son of William Gardner and Nancy Graves. Worked as a shoe-
maker. Married Harriet Snow Smith, Jan. 1, 1826, possibly in Massachu-
setts. Wife died, Mar. 1, 1830, in Lee, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts. Mar-
ried Amy Pritchard, Feb. 13, 1832, in Lee. Baptized on Mar. 21, 1840, by 
Thomas Dutcher, probably in Portage Co., Ohio. Ordained a seventy on 
Oct. 7, 1841. Worked as a cooper in Morley’s Settlement, Hancock Co., Illi-
nois. Accepted into the Masonic Lodge of Nauvoo, Oct. 3, 1844. Wife died, 
Nov. 24, 1846, in Winter Quarters, Nebraska. Married Betsy Markham, 
Dec. 9, 1846, in Winter Quarters. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated 
to Utah with the Heber C. Kimball company, arriving in the Salt Lake Val-
ley by Sept. 24, 1848. Second counselor to branch president James Pace in 
Payson, Utah, in 1851. Appointed to serve a mission in England, 1852–54. 
Participated in rescue parties sent to handcart companies in winter 1856. 
Died on Feb. 15, 1891, in Annabella, Sevier Co., Utah.

Glasgow, Samuel (1822–90). Born Feb. 6, 1822, in Glasgow, Lanark-
shire, Scotland; son of John Glasgow and Elizabeth Campbell. Baptized 
Dec. 20, 1840, by Reuben Hadlock in Glasgow. Ordained a deacon, May 
1, 1842, in Paisley, Refrewshire, Scotland. Married Josina (Josinnah) Bell. 
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Ordained a seventy, by Jan. 28, 1846. Wife died, June 20, 1847, in Win-
ter Quarters, Nebraska. Married Ann Davis. Migrated with the Warren 
Foote company, arriving in Utah on Sept. 17, 1850. Served a mission to 
Scotland, 1852–55. Arrived in New Orleans, Louisiana, on Feb. 28, 1855. 
Returned to Utah with the John Hindley company, arriving Sept. 3, 1855. 
Wife died, Oct. 11, 1873. Married Susannah Sarah Farr on Mar. 23, 1874, 
in Salt Lake City. Lived in Ogden, Weber Co., Utah, by 1860. Died Sept. 
15, 1890, in Ogden.

Glover, William (1813–92). Born Aug. 19, 1813, in Kilmarnock, Ayr-
shire, Scotland; son of William Glover and Catherine Owens. Emigrated 
to America in 1825. Married Jane Cowen in South Easton, Northampton 
Co., Pennsylvania, Nov. 13, 1832. Participated in plural marriage. Bap-
tized Sept. 1842. Served as branch president in Easton, Northampton Co., 
in 1844. Migrated from New York on the Brooklyn, arriving in Yerba Buena 
(now San Francisco), July 31, 1846. Traveled with the Thomas Rhoades 
company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley in late Sept. 1849. Served a mis-
sion to England, 1852–55. Served as one of the presidents of the 27th 
quorum of the seventy in England, 1855. President of the Juventa company 
of Saints emigrating from Liverpool, England, to Philadelphia in 1855. 
Lived in Davis Co., Utah, 1860–92. Died Mar. 31, 1892, in Farmington, 
Davis Co., Utah.

Graham, James (1804–57). Born Oct. 11, 1804, in Enniskillen, Fer-
managh, Ireland; son of Robert Graham and Ann Barrow. Emigrated with 
his family from Ireland, settling in Pleasant Hill, New Castle Co., Dela-
ware, about 1809. Married first Mary Ann Butler about 1824, probably at 
New Castle Co. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized probably at Bear 
Creek, Hancock Co., Illinois, about 1839. Possibly served a mission to Illi-
nois to promote Joseph Smith’s candidacy as president of the United States, 
1844. Ordained a high priest in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., on Aug. 10, 1844. 
Migrated with the Howard Egan company as captain of ten, arriving in the 
Salt Lake Valley on Aug. 7, 1849. Served a mission to Australia, 1853–55. 
Died on Dec. 9, 1857, in Ogden, Weber Co., Utah.
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Grant, David (1816–68). Born July 21, 1816, in Arbroath, Scotland; 
son of Robert Grant and Isabella Bell Mill. Emigrated aboard the Riga, ar-
riving in New Orleans, Louisiana, on July 13, 1839. Baptized on Oct. 20, 
1840, in Payson, Adams Co., Illinois, by David Evans. Married Mary Ann 
Hyde (Bullard) Sept. 18, 1843. Participated in plural marriage. Ordained 
a seventy. Migrated with the Brigham Young pioneer company, arriving 
in the Salt Lake Valley by July 21, 1847. Served a mission to England, 
1852–56. Living in Salt Lake City, in 1860. Died in Mill Creek, Utah, 
Dec. 22, 1868.

Green, Ephraim (1807–74). Born Mar. 5, 1807, in Rodman, Jefferson 
Co., New York; son of Abraham Green and Mary Anna Ross. Baptized in 
1839. Married to Malinda Thompson. Migrated to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., 
Illinois, by 1843. Married Fidelia Thompson by Feb. 6, 1846, in the Nau-
voo temple. Ordained to second quorum of the seventy, Feb. 1846. Mem-
ber of the Mormon Battalion, July 1846–July 1847. Migrated with the 
Jonathan H. Holmes/Samuel Thompson company to Salt Lake Valley, ar-
rived Sept. 1848. Served a mission to the Sandwich Islands, 1852–55. Laid 
out the plan for a colony in Lanai, Hawaii, 1854. President of the 16th 
quorum of the seventy, Feb. 1861. Sealed to Mary DeForrest, Dec.  12, 
1863. Served a mission to the Sandwich Islands with wife Mary, 1865. 
Died Oct. 6, 1874, in Rockport, Summit Co., Utah.

Guymon, Noah Thomas (1819–1911). Born June 30, 1819, in Jack-
son Co., Tennessee; son of Thomas Guymon and Sarah Gordon. Baptized 
Mar. 2, 1836. Married Mary Dickerson Dudley in Caldwell Co., Missouri, 
Dec. 24, 1837. Participated in plural marriage. Ordained a seventy, June 1, 
1845, in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois. Migrated with the Aaron Johnson 
company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley on Sept. 12, 1850. Served a mis-
sion to Great Britain, 1852–55. Led the company on the ship Juventa from 
Liverpool, England, arriving in Philadelphia on May 5, 1855. Returned to 
Utah with the Jacob F. Secrist/Noah T. Guymon pioneer company, arriving 
in the Salt Lake Valley, Sept. 7, 1855. Served as senior president of the 51st 
quorum of the seventy, May 20, 1857, Springville, Utah. Served as major 
in the Utah Territorial Militia, June 16, 1857. Called as a president of the 
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81st quorum of the seventy, Sept. 1884, Emery Co., Utah. Died Jan. 7, 
1911, in Orangeville, Emery Co., Utah.

Hall, John Charles (1821–90). Born Oct. 20, 1821, in Faversham, En-
gland; son of Thomas Johnson Hall and Charlotte Wright. Baptized Nov. 
17, 1847. Served a mission to England, 1852–57. Married Selina DeGrey, 
Apr. 26, 1853, in Dudley, England. Participated in plural marriage. Prob-
ably emigrated aboard the George Washington, sailing from Liverpool, En-
gland, and arriving in Boston Apr. 20, 1857. Migrated to the Salt Lake 
Valley in the Jesse B. Martin company, arriving in early Sept. 1857. Served 
as a private during the Black Hawk War, 1865–67. Living in Rockville, 
Kane Co., Utah, 1880. Died Mar. 3, 1890, in Rockville.

Harper, Charles Alfred (1817–1900). Born Jan. 27, 1817, in Upper 
Providence, Montgomery Co., Pennsylvania; son of Jesse Harper and Elea-
nor Evans. Married Lovina (Lavinia) Wollerton Dilworth, Dec. 19, 1839. 
Participated in plural marriage. Baptized May 10, 1842. Ordained a sev-
enty by Dec. 31, 1845. Migrated with Brigham Young pioneer company 
to the Salt Lake Valley, arriving July 23, 1847. Served in Nauvoo Legion 
of Utah, Oct. 28–Nov. 9, 1850. Served mission to England, 1852–55. 
Led a company from Liverpool, England, aboard the ship Juventa, arriving 
in Philadelphia on May 5, 1855. Led Charles Alfred Harper company to 
the Salt Lake Valley, arriving Oct. 28, 1855. Settled at Big Cottonwood 
Precinct, Salt Lake Co., Utah. Died in Holladay, Salt Lake Co., Utah, 
Apr. 24, 1900.

Haven, Jesse (1814–1905). Born Mar. 28, 1814, in Holliston, Middle-
sex Co., Massachusetts; son of John Haven and Elizabeth Howe. Baptized 
Apr. 13, 1838. Ordained an elder, Jan. 10, 1839. Served a mission to the 
eastern United States, ca. 1840–42. Married Martha Spring Hall in North-
bridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, Nov. 24, 1842. Participated in plu-
ral marriage. Ordained a seventy at Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, ca. 
1843. Appointed a member of the 14th quorum of the seventy, Dec. 22, 
1844, in Nauvoo. Served another mission to the eastern United States, ca. 
1847–ca. 1849. Migrated with the Edward Hunter company as captain of 
ten, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley by Oct. 12, 1850. Presided over the 
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South Africa mission, 1852–55. Served mission in Scotland after arriving 
in England, 1856. Leader of a handcart company before merging with Ed-
ward Martin company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley with the William 
Hodgetts company, 1856. Appointed chaplain of the Utah territorial leg-
islature at Salt Lake City, 1856. Member of the Nauvoo Legion of Utah, 
1857–ca. 1862. Appointed a circuit judge of Weber, Davis, and Morgan 
counties, Utah, 1862. Probate judge of Morgan Co., Utah, 1869–ca. 1876. 
Served as second counselor of the Weber Ward while simultaneously serv-
ing as presiding elder of the Saints in Enterprise, Weber (later Morgan) 
Co., Utah, 1869–76. Served as a member of the Morgan stake high coun-
cil, 1877–93. Died Dec. 14, 1905, in Enterprise; buried in Salt Lake City.

Hogan, Erick (Eric) Goudyson Mibben (1802–76). Born June 23, 
1802, in Randeberg, Uvdal, Buckerud, Norway; son of Gaute Erickson 
and Marget Knudsdatter. Christened in Randeberg, July 25, 1802. Married 
Kari Sondresdatter in Atraa, Telemark, Norway, June 6, 1827. Wife died, 
1828. Married Helja Knutdatter Nostebein in Tinn, Telemark, Norway, 
Mar. 26, 1829. Participated in plural marriage. Emigrated from Norway to 
LaSalle Co., Illinois, arriving 1838. Anglicized name to Eric G. M. Ho-
gan. Baptized in Iowa, Jan. 1843. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley 
with Brigham Young company of 1848, arriving Sept. 22, 1848. Called 
on mission to Norway, 1852. Appointed president of the Norwegian mis-
sion, Apr. 10, 1853, and arrived May 10, 1853. Accompanied emigrating 
Norwegian Saints to the Great Salt Lake Valley, Nov. 10, 1854. Living in 
Bountiful, Davis Co., Utah, 1860. Died in Bountiful, June 21, 1876.

Hotchkiss, Lawrence Sterne (1816–1904). Born Oct. 9, 1816, in Nau-
gatuck, New Haven Co., Connecticut; son of Thaddeus Hotchkiss and 
Harriet Ball. Graduated from Dartmouth College and Jefferson Medical 
College, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Mar. 10, 1837. Married Theresa G. 
Peyre Ferry,  June 22, 1842, in Philadelphia. Wife apparently died by 1846. 
Married Hannah Camilla Free, Feb. 6, 1846. Baptized June 1850, possibly 
in Iowa. Located at Pottawattamie, Iowa, 1850. Migrated to the Salt Lake 
Valley, by 1850. Practiced dentistry in Utah. Ordained a seventy by Wil-
ford Woodruff. Divorced, 1852. Called to serve a mission to Siam, 1852, 
but did not serve. Married Esther R. Candee, Oct. 20, 1852, possibly in 
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Connecticut. Moved to New Haven Co., Connecticut, by 1858. Buried 
Aug. 10, 1904, in New Haven.

Houtz, Jacob (1814–96). Born Oct. 12, 1814, in Penn Township, Union 
Co., Pennsylvania; son of Christian Houtz and Anna Elizabeth Zeller. Mar-
ried Lydia Mease on Feb. 22, 1838, in Pennsylvania. Participated in plural 
marriage. Baptized in Oct. 1844. Ordained a member of the sixth quorum 
of the seventy, Apr. 1846. Migrated with the Daniel Spencer/Ira Eldredge 
company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley by Sept. 23, 1847. Appointed 
second counselor of the Salt Lake Fifth Ward, ca. 1847. Served as second 
counselor of the Salt Lake Sixth Ward, 1849–50. Called to serve a mission 
to Berlin, Prussia, 1852. Arrived in Berlin but was deported and spent the 
rest of his mission in England and probably US, 1853. Served as second 
counselor of the Salt Lake Eighth Ward, 1856–61. Served a mission to 
the eastern United States, 1869–70. Elected a member of Springville city 
council in Springville, Utah Co., Utah, 1871. Died on Dec. 11, 1896, in 
Springville.

Hunt, John Alexander (1830–1913). Born May 16, 1830, in Gibson 
Co., Tennessee; son of Daniel Durham Hunt and Nancy Davis. Baptized 
in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Mar. 15, 1843. Ordained a seventy in 
Nauvoo, Feb. 1, 1847. Resided with his family in Pottawatomie Co., Iowa, 
Jan. 22, 1848. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in Aaron Johnson com-
pany, arriving Feb. 12, 1850. Called on a mission to Great Britain, Aug. 28, 
1852; arrived Jan. 3, 1853. Appointed president of Warwickshire confer-
ence, Feb. 10, 1855. Left Liverpool on the Enoch Train, arriving in Boston 
on May 1, 1856. Led the John A. Hunt company, the last to leave Flor-
ence, Nebraska, in 1856, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley on Dec. 10, 1856, 
after suffering much hardship. Ran mail station at Devil’s Gate, summer 
1857. Married Elizabeth Tilt in Salt Lake City, Sept. 22, 1859. Resided in 
Grantsville, Tooele Co., Utah Territory, 1859–64. Moved to St. Charles, 
Bear Lake Co., Idaho. Served as county commissioner for Tooele and Bear 
Lake Counties. Called as first bishop of St. Charles Ward, Aug. 25, 1877, 
serving until 1895. Died Jan. 23, 1913, in St. Charles.
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Hyde, John (1803–53). Born June 4, 1803, in Stockport, Cheshire, 
England; son of Robert Hyde and Ellen Maycock. Baptized by June 1, 
1849. Emigrated from Liverpool, England, to New Orleans, Louisiana, 
aboard the North Atlantic, arriving Nov. 1, 1850. Ordained a seventy. 
Served a mission to Australia, 1852–53. Died near Sydney, Australia, on 
Aug. 27, 1853.

Hyde, William (1818–74). Born Sept. 11, 1818, in present-day York, 
Livingston Co., New York; son of Heman Hyde and Polly Wyman Til-
ton. Baptized Apr. 7, 1834. Served mission to Illinois, Indiana, and 
Michigan, Nov. 1839–Feb. 1840. Ordained to quorum of the seventy, 
Apr. 7, 1840. Began serving mission to Maine, Apr. 1840. Married Eliza-
beth Howe Bullard in Hancock Co., Illinois, Feb. 25, 1842. Participated 
in plural marriage. Served mission to Vermont, Oct. 1842–June 1843; to 
eastern states, Sept. 1843–Aug. 1844; to Mississippi and Alabama, Jan. 
1845–Mar. 1845. Ordained a president of the eighth quorum of the sev-
enty, Oct. 8, 1844. Joined Mormon Battalion, July 16, 1846; appointed 
sergeant of company B. Migrated from California Territory to Great Salt 
Lake Valley with Levi W. Hancock/Jefferson Hunt/James Pace/Andrew Ly-
tle company, arriving by Oct. 16, 1847. Appointed to serve mission to 
Australia, Aug. 1852. Appointed a president of the 44th quorum of the sev-
enty, May 1857. Appointed bishop of Hyde Park, Cache Co., Utah, July 1, 
1860. Led William Hyde company from Nebraska Territory to Great Salt 
Lake Valley, arriving Oct. 26, 1864. Ordained a patriarch, June 27, 1873. 
Died in Hyde Park, Mar. 2, 1874.

Jeremy, Thomas Evans (1815–91). Born July 11, 1815, in Llanegwad 
Parish, Carmarthenshire Co., Wales; son of Thomas Jeremy and Sarah Evans. 
Married Sarah Evans, Mar. 16, 1838, Carmarthenshire Parish, Wales. Bap-
tized Apr. 3, 1846, by Dan Jones in Carmarthenshire, Wales. Participated 
in plural marriage. Emigrated from Liverpool, England, aboard the Buena 
Vista, arriving in New Orleans, Louisiana, Apr. 19, 1849. Migrated July 
14, 1849, to Salt Lake Valley, arriving Oct. 1849. Served mission to Wales, 
1852–55. Presided over the districts of Western Glamorganshire, Llanelly, 
and Carmarthen,1853. Sustained counselor of the church in Wales, June 
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26, 1853. Served a second mission to Wales; appointed president of the 
Welsh mission, Jan. 20, 1861. Released Mar. 26, 1864. Appointed member 
of the Salt Lake Stake high council, Oct. 9, 1864. Ordained a patriarch, 
1887. Died Apr. 17, 1891, in Salt Lake City, Utah.

Johnson, Benjamin Franklin (1818–1905). Born on July 28, 1818, in 
Pomfret, Chautauqua Co., New York; son of Ezekiel Johnson and Julia 
Hills. Baptized in Kirtland, Geauga Co., Ohio, spring 1835. Ordained an 
elder in Far West, Caldwell Co., Missouri, Mar. 10, 1839. Served mission 
to eastern United States and Upper Canada, 1840–41. Married Melissa B. 
LeBaron in Kirtland, Dec. 25, 1841. Participated in plural marriage. Or-
dained a high priest at Ramus, Hancock Co., Illinois, ca. 1843. Admitted 
to Council of Fifty, spring 1844. Migrated with Willard Richards company 
to the Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Oct. 10, 1848. Appointed captain in 
Nauvoo Legion of Utah, May 1849. Appointed member of the provisional 
state of Deseret house of representatives, 1849. Presided over Summit 
Creek Branch in Utah Co., Utah, 1851–52. Served Mission to Sandwich 
Islands, 1852–55. Presided over Santaquin Branch in Utah Co., 1856–58. 
Presided over Spring Lake Branch in Utah Co., 1862–77. Served mission 
in Utah, 1877; instructed Saints on importance of temple work. Served as 
bishop of Spring Lake Ward in Utah Co., 1877–82. Ordained a patriarch 
in Arizona Territory, Jan. 7, 1883. Served mission to Yaqui Indians, 1884. 
Died on Nov. 18, 1905, in Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona. 

Jolley, Washington Lafayette (1831–89). Born May 14, 1831, in 
Dresden, Weakley Co., Tennessee; son of Reuben Manning Jolley and 
Sarah Pippen. Living in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, in 1842. Bap-
tized in 1842 by Peter Hawes. Moved to Iowa, May 1846. Migrated with 
the Warren Foote company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley on Sept. 17, 
1850. Living in Pleasant Grove, Utah Co., Utah, in 1851. Living in Salt 
Lake 13th Ward, 1851. Called on a mission to Texas, Aug. 1852. Married 
Emily Knight, Apr. 3, 1854. Led a group of Texas Saints to the Salt Lake 
Valley, arriving Sept. 21, 1854. Living in Payson, Utah Co., Utah, in 1860. 
Called on a mission to the southern states, Sept. 22, 1860, returning to 
Utah with the David H. Cannon company, arriving in Payson Aug. 15, 
1861. Called as a member of the cotton mission to southern Utah, Oct. 19, 
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1862. Served as major of the Washington battalion in the Iron Co., Utah, 
military district in 1865. Living in Washington, Washington Co., Utah, in 
1870–80. Died on Nov. 8, 1889, in Washington.

Jones, Dan (1810–62). Born on Aug. 4, 1810, in Caerfallwch, Wales; 
son of Thomas Jones and Ruth Roberts. Married Jane Melling in Denbigh, 
Wales, Jan. 3, 1837. Immigrated to United States, ca. 1840. Baptized on 
Jan. 19, 1843, in Mississippi River. Served mission to Wales, 1845–49. 
Presided over the church in Wales, 1845–49. Appointed to preside over 
the Merthyr Tydfil conference, 1846. Migrated with the George A. Smith/
Dan Jones company, captain of the Welsh Saints and marshal, arriving in 
the Salt Lake Valley between Oct. 25 and 29, 1849. Elected first mayor 
of Manti, Sanpete Co., Utah, Apr. 1851. Ordained a high priest by 1851. 
Served a second mission to Wales, 1852–56. President of church’s Welsh 
principality, 1854–56. Captain of the Dan Jones company (later called 
John A. Hunt company) for a time, 1856. Died on Jan. 3, 1862, in Provo, 
Utah Co., Utah. 

Jones, Nathaniel Vary (1822–63). Born Oct. 13, 1822, in Brighton, 
Monroe Co., New York; son of Samuel Jones and Lucinda Kingsley. Bap-
tized Apr. 6, 1842. Served mission to eastern states, 1843–44. Ordained to 
seventh quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. Married Rebecca M. Burton 
in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Mar. 14, 1845. Participated in plural 
marriage. Served in Mormon Battalion. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley 
with Howard Egan company, arriving Aug. 7, 1849. Appointed to serve 
mission to Asia, Aug. 28, 1852. Ordained a high priest, Sept. 14, 1852. 
Ordained bishop of Salt Lake 15th Ward, Sept. 14, 1852. Served mission 
to Calcutta, 1853–55. Appointed president of Calcutta Mission, Apr. 29, 
1853. Served mission to England, 1859–61. Died on Feb. 15, 1863, in 
Salt Lake City. 

Karren, Thomas (1810–76). Born on May 1, 1810, in Onchan, Isle of 
Man, England; son of Thomas Kerran and Catherine Clark. Worked as a 
baker and farmer. Married Ann Ratcliffe, May 5, 1833, in Liverpool, En-
gland. Baptized May 7, 1842, in England. Immigrated to the US, possibly 
on the Isaac Allerton, arriving in New Orleans, Louisiana, late Mar. 1844. 
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Migrated to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois. Enlisted with the Mormon 
Battalion at Mount Pisgah, Iowa; served with E company. Became ill and 
wintered over in Pueblo, Colorado, 1846–47. Migrated to Utah with the 
Mormon Battalion sick detachments company, arriving in July 1847. Trav-
eled to Garden Grove, Iowa, to reunite with his family, migrating again to 
Utah in 1850.  Assigned by Brigham Young to settle what became Lehi, 
Utah Co., Utah, 1850. Served a mission to the Sandwich Isles (Hawaii), 
1852–55. Participated in plural marriage. Appointed to various city po-
sitions in Lehi. Served as counselor to Bishop David Evans in Lehi. Died 
Apr. 4, 1876, in Lehi.

Lambson, Alfred Boaz (1820–1905). Born Aug. 27, 1820, in Royal-
ton, Niagara Co., New York; son of Boaz Lambson and Polly Walworth. 
Moved from Kinderhook, Branch Co., Michigan, to Nauvoo, Hancock 
Co., Illinois, in 1843. Baptized Apr. 4, 1844, in Nauvoo. Ordained a sev-
enty on Apr. 13, 1844, in Nauvoo. Left Nauvoo on June 4, 1844, to serve 
a mission in Virginia. Called back to Nauvoo after the murder of Joseph 
Smith, arriving on Dec. 21, 1844. Married Melissa Jane Bigler, Nov. 25, 
1845, in Nauvoo. Assisted with the building of wagons in Winter Quar-
ters, Nebraska, 1845–47. Migrated to Utah with the Daniel Spencer/Per-
rigrine Sessions company, arriving Sept. 25, 1847. Appointed to serve a 
mission to the West Indies, Aug. 1852. Arrived in Jamaica, Jan. 10, 1853. 
Returned home because of opposition and finished mission in Michigan. 
Lived in Florence, Nebraska, 1856–66, outfitting and blacksmithing emi-
grant wagon trains. Returned to Utah in 1866. Died on Feb. 26, 1905, in 
Salt Lake City.

Lamoreaux, Andrew Losey (1812–55). Born Mar. or Oct. 17, 1812, 
in Scarborough or Pickering, York, Ontario, Canada; son of John McCord 
Lamoreaux and Abigail Ann Losey. Married Isabell Rodgers Wilson in 
Markham, York, Ontario, Canada, Oct. 12, 1833. Participated in plural 
marriage. Baptized in June 1837 in Ontario. Ordained an elder in Kirtland, 
Geauga Co., Ohio; signed the Kirtland Camp constitution, Mar. 1838. Re-
ceived into the high priest quorum in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, on 
Dec. 17, 1843; 10th quorum of the seventy on Oct. 8, 1844. Remained 
in Nauvoo to protect the property of those who remained; participated as 
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captain in the “battle of Nauvoo,” Sept. 1846. Migrated with the Willard 
Richards company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley, Oct. 10, 1848. Elected 
to represent Davis Co. in the territorial government, Aug. 21, 1852. Pre-
sided over the French Mission, 1852–55. Died June 13, 1855, in St. Louis, 
Missouri.

Lawson, James (1820–1912). Born July 20, 1820, in Kinross, Scotland; 
son of David Lawson and Margaret Anderson. Baptized in Scotland, Sept. 
10, 1840. Married Margaret Thomson (Thompson) in Glasgow, Scotland, 
Apr. 28, 1841. Wife died in Glasgow, Oct. 4, 1842. Emigrated on the 
ship Metoka from Liverpool, England, to New Orleans, Louisiana, arriving 
Oct. 27, 1843. Arrived in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, May 14, 1845. 
Ordained a seventy in Nauvoo, May 18, 1845. Migrated to Utah with the 
Daniel Spencer/Perrigrine Sessions company, arriving ca. Sept. 25, 1847. 
Appointed to mission in Iron Co., Utah, and, with others, smelted the first 
iron that was discovered in that region. Served missions in Sandwich Islands 
(Hawaii), 1852–55, 1865–67. Presided over church in Molokai, 1854–55. 
Married Elizabeth Ann Noon in Salt Lake City, Oct. 10, 1855. Participated 
in plural marriage. Served mission in Carson Valley, Utah (later Nevada). 
Ordained a patriarch, 1903. Died in Salt Lake City, Sept. 14, 1912. 

Leonard, Truman (1820–97). Born Sept. 17, 1820, in Middlesex, On-
tario Co., New York; son of Truman Leonard Sr. and Roxanna Allis. Bap-
tized Mar. 25, 1834. Served a mission to Ohio and New York in 1843. 
Married Ortensia White, Jan. 1, 1846, in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois. 
Participated in plural marriage. Migrated to Salt Lake Valley from Kanes-
ville (later Council Bluffs), Iowa, with the William Snow/Joseph Young 
company, arriving by Oct. 4, 1850. Ordained a seventy on June 11, 1843, 
by Noah Packard. Served a mission to India, 1852–55. Emigrated from 
Liverpool, England, on the Enoch Train, arriving in Boston May 1, 1856. 
Migrated to Utah in the Daniel D. McArthur handcart company, leaving 
Iowa City, Iowa, on June 11, 1856, and arriving on Sept. 26, 1856. Ap-
pointed senior president of the 56th quorum of the seventy, Sept. 1854. 
Member of Deseret Brass Band. Died Nov. 20, 1897, in Farmington, Da-
vis Co., Utah. 
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Lewis, James (1814–98). Born Jan. 12, 1814, in Gorham, Cumberland 
Co., Maine; son of James Lewis and Hannah Harding. Moved to Missouri 
in 1840. Baptized and ordained an elder, Feb. 1842, in Keokuk, Iowa. 
Served a fund-raising mission to the eastern states, 1843. Returned to St. 
Louis, Missouri, 1844. Ordained a seventy, Feb. 22, 1845. Married Emily 
Jennison Holman, May 9, 1847. Participated in plural marriage. Immi-
grated to the Salt Lake Valley in the Silas Richards company, arriving in 
the Salt Lake Valley in late Oct. 1849. Served a mission to southern Utah, 
1850; to China, 1852–54. Elected representative to the territorial legisla-
ture, 1855–57. Probate judge of Iron Co., Utah. Removed to Kanab, Kane 
Co., Utah, in 1871. Elected commissioner of Kane Co., 1872. Worked in 
the St. George Temple, 1879–82. Called on a mission to San Juan, Utah, 
1882; appointed judge of San Juan Co. Lived in Taylor, Apache Co., Ari-
zona, until 1891. Removed to Kanab, Oct. 1891. Called as a patriarch 
Sept. 8, 1895. Died May 28, 1898, in Kanab.

Luddington, Elam (1806–93). Born on Nov. 23, 1806, in Litchfield 
Co., Connecticut; son of Elam Luddington and Aseneth (Sena) Munger. 
Living in New York City, New York, by 1834. Baptized May 16, 1840, in 
Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, possibly by Joseph Smith. Married Mary 
Elizabeth Clark, May 16, 1841, in Nauvoo. Participated in plural mar-
riage. Proselytized in New Orleans, Louisiana, 1841–43. Served a mission 
to Quincy, Illinois, June 1844; to New Orleans, fall 1844. Ordained a high 
priest on Sept. 15, 1844. Served a mission to Mississippi, 1844–45. Mem-
ber of the Mormon Battalion, July 1846–July 1847. Migrated to Utah with 
the Mormon Battalion sick detachments, arrived July 29, 1847, with his 
wife, daughter, and mother. Appointed a city marshal, assessor, and collec-
tor for Salt Lake City, winter 1849. Served a mission to Siam, 1852–55. 
Appointed as president of East India Mission and Calcutta Branch. Mem-
ber of Captain Killan’s company, Utah War, 1857–58. Died Mar. 3, 1893, 
in Salt Lake City.

Martin, Edward (1818–82). Born Nov. 18, 1818, in Preston, England; 
son of John Martin and Ann Slater. Baptized by Orson Hyde on Oct. 14, 
1837. Married Alice Clayton, ca. 1840. Participated in plural marriage. 
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Emigrated aboard the Sheffield from Liverpool, arriving in New Orleans, 
Louisiana, Mar. 30, 1841. Ordained a seventy in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., 
Illinois, Oct. 9, 1844. Appointed a president of the 24th quorum of sev-
enty in Nauvoo, Apr. 9, 1845. Served in the Mormon Battalion. Migrated 
to the Salt Lake Valley with the Levi W. Hancock/Jefferson Hunt/James 
Pace/Andrew Lytle company, arriving by Oct. 16, 1847. Served a mission 
to England, 1852–56. Captain of the Edward Martin handcart company, 
1856. Died Aug. 8, 1882, in Salt Lake City.

Mayer, George (1805–96). Born Mar. 2, 1805, in York Co., Pennsylva-
nia; son of Abraham Mayer and Elizabeth Lauck. Married Ann Yost in Bu-
cyrus, Crawford Co., Ohio, Mar. 4, 1828. Participated in plural marriage. 
Served in the military in Bucyrus, Ohio, 1830. Baptized in Logansport, 
Cass Co., Indiana, Nov. 11, 1843. Ordained elder, Mar. 5, 1844. Ordained 
a seventy, Jan. 12, 1845. Appointed senior president of the Nauvoo 32nd 
quorum of the seventy, Dec. 21, 1845. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley 
in the Heber C. Kimball company, arriving Sept. 24, 1848. Served mission 
to Germany and Switzerland, 1852–55. Served mission to Las Vegas, New 
Mexico Territory (now Nevada), 1856–57. Appointed president over the 
quorums of the seventy in Spanish Fork, Utah. Ordained a high priest, 
Dec. 10, 1893. Ordained a patriarch, Apr. 19, 1896. Died in Spanish Fork, 
July 24, 1896. 

Mayer, John (1811–92). Baptized Nov. 7, 1813, in Burslem, Staf-
fordshire, England; son of William and Frances Mayer. Married Sarah 
Minshall, 1831, in Saint Giles, Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, 
England. Practiced plural marriage. Baptized before Dec. 1, 1838. Emi-
grated from Liverpool, England, aboard the Champion, arriving with his 
family in New Orleans, Louisiana, Dec. 6, 1843. Migrated with the War-
ren Foote company, arriving in the Salt Lake Valley on Sept. 17, 1850. 
Worked as a bricklayer and mason. Served a mission to Great Britain, 
1852–55. Settled in Los Angeles, California, 1861. Died Jan. 23, 1892, in 
Los Angeles, California.

McArthur, Daniel Duncan (1820–1908). Born Apr. 8, 1820, in 
Holland, Niagara Co., New York; son of Duncan McArthur and Susan 
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McKeen. Baptized 1838. Married Cordelia Clark, June 14, 1841; she died 
June 14, 1844. Ordained to 10th quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. 
Married Matilda Caroline Fuller, Dec. 14, 1845. Participated in plural 
marriage. Migrated from Winter Quarters, unorganized US territory (later 
in Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska) to Great Salt Lake Valley with Brigham 
Young company, arriving by Sept. 24, 1848. Appointed to mission in En-
gland, by Aug. 29, 1852. Led Daniel D. McArthur company from Iowa 
City, Johnson Co., Iowa, to Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 26, 1856. 
Appointed major in Nauvoo Legion of Utah, 1857. Called to settle south-
ern Utah, by Oct. 9, 1861. Became bishop of Third Ward, St. George, 
Washington Co., Utah, Mar. 22, 1862. Assisted Saints coming to Great 
Salt Lake Valley, 1863, 1868. Called as presiding bishop in southern Utah, 
Sept. 15, 1869. Called on mission to Europe, by Apr. 7, 1877. Set apart as 
president of St. George stake, Dec. 17, 1888. Ordained a patriarch, June 
1901. Died in St. George, June 3, 1908.

McBride, William (1807–95). Born Mar. 22, 1807, in Sugar Creek, 
Greene Co., Ohio; son of James McBride and Margaret Jane Andrew. Mar-
ried Elizabeth Harris Ball Boorham, Sept. 1, 1831, at Randolph, Mont-
gomery Co., Ohio. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized Oct. 28, 
1843, by Henry Elliot. Ordained a president of 26th quorum of the sev-
enty, 1845. Migrated with the Willard Richards company, arriving in the 
Salt Lake Valley, Oct. 10, 1848. Served a mission to the Sandwich Islands, 
1852–55. Led the William McBride company, arriving in the Salt Lake 
Valley July 21, 1855. Served as presiding elder of Santaquin, Utah Co., 
Utah, branch, 1858–65. Served as a major in the Nauvoo Legion of Utah, 
1866. Ordained patriarch of the Pima, Arizona, stake, 1877. Died Mar. 6, 
1895, in Salt Lake City.

McDonald, John Kilpatrick (1797–1874). Born Jan. 5, 1797, in 
Donaghadee, Ireland; son of William McDonald and Agnes (Nancy) Kil-
patrick. Cabinet maker. Married Rachel Burck Taffee, Apr. 1823, in Lur-
gan, Ireland. Immigrated to Canada about 1831; lived in Quebec. Lived in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in 1834. Lived in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co., 
Pennsylvania, 1838–42. Baptized June 1842 by John E. Page, probably in 
Pittsburgh. Living in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, in fall 1842. Went 
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to St. Louis, Missouri, for work; returned to Nauvoo by June 29, 1844. 
Ordained a seventy on Apr. 9, 1845, in Nauvoo, Illinois. Worked on the 
Nauvoo Temple and built wagons for the migration to Utah. Traveled to 
Utah with the Ezra T. Benson company in 1849; returned east (possibly 
to Nebraska or Iowa) to his family. Moved to Utah with the Warren Foote 
company, arriving Sept. 17, 1850. Called to serve a mission to Ireland 
and England, 1852–56. Served as the president of the Belfast Conference 
and Londonderry Branch in Ireland. Wife died by Apr. 29, 1863. Married 
Sarah Johnson, Dec. 26, 1863, in Salt Lake City. Participated in plural 
marriage. Died Aug. 31, 1874, in Salt Lake City.

Miller, Daniel Arnold (1809–81). Born Aug. 11, 1809, in Lexington, 
Greene Co., New York; son of James Gardner Miller and Ruth Arnold. 
Moved to Quincy, Adams Co., Illinois, ca. 1829. Married Clarissa Pond, 
Dec. 29, 1833. Baptized Sept. 1839. Moved to Hancock Co., Illinois, 
1840. Ordained a high priest, Nov. 1840. Appointed bishop in Columbus, 
Adams Co., Illinois, Oct. 27, 1840. Member of the Nauvoo Legion. Served 
mission in Indiana, 1843–44. Wife died, Sept. 1, 1844. Married Hannah 
Bigler, Hancock Co., Illinois, Dec. 29, 1844. Participated in plural mar-
riage. Moved to Iowa Territory, 1846. Appointed bishop, or manager, of 
Council Bluffs, Iowa, July 21, 1847. Immigrated to Great Salt Lake Val-
ley with William Perkins company; arriving Sept. 4, 1848. Accompanied 
Apostle George A. Smith to begin settlement in Little Salt Lake Valley 
(later Parowan), Utah, Dec. 1850. Served mission to Iowa, 1852; assigned 
to bring ammunition, books, and other items back to Utah. Director of 
Farmington Co-op, 1869–81; director, and later president, of Davis Co. 
Co-op, 1876–81. Died in Providence, Cache Co., Utah, Dec. 4, 1881. 
Buried in Farmington, Davis Co., Utah.

Millett, Joseph (1832–1911). Born Dec. 12 or 22, 1832 or 1833, in 
Ernestown, Ontario, Canada; son of Artemas Millet and Susannah Pe-
ters. Baptized by Apr. 1, 1842. Married Sarah E. Glines, Mar. 26, 1854, 
in Lowell, Massachusetts. Family moved to Kirtland, Geauga Co., Ohio, 
1834. Moved to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, by Apr. 1843. Migrated 
to Salt Lake Valley with the David Evans company, arriving Sept. 15, 1850.  

Served a mission to Nova Scotia and the British provinces, 1852–53; to 
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New England, 1854. Returned to Salt Lake Valley with the Canute Pe-
terson company, arriving Sept. 19, 1856. Settlement mission to southern 
Utah, 1866–75. Moved to Arizona, 1878. Died on Oct. 11, 1911, in Ce-
dar City, Iron Co., Utah.

Mitchell, Benjamin Thomas (1816–80). Born Jan. 12, 1816, in Muncy, 
Lycoming Co., Pennsylvania; son of Abraham Mitchell and Annie Col-
petzer. Married Sarah Treicbach in Portage, Wood Co., Ohio, Apr. 26, 
1835. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized June 15, 1836. Worked as 
stonecutter for Nauvoo Temple. Ordained to third quorum of the seventy, 
Oct. 6, 1844. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley with Heber C. Kim-
ball company, arriving Sept. 24, 1848. Served mission to Nova Scotia and 
British provinces, 1852–54. Led the Benjamin Thomas Mitchell company 
to the Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Aug. 5, 1854. Oversaw stonecutting 
for Salt Lake Temple, 1854–64. Called as bishop of Salt Lake 15th Ward, 
Dec. 24, 1856. Appointed a captain of the Nauvoo Legion of Utah. Died 
in Salt Lake City, Mar. 9, 1880.

Musser, Amos Milton (1830–1909). Born May 20, 1830, in Donegal, 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania; son of Samuel Musser and Anna Barr. Baptized 
May 24, 1851, at Kanesville, Iowa. Migrated to the Salt Lake Valley with 
the Easton Kelsey company, arriving Sept. 1851. Served a mission to In-
dia, 1852–56. Labored in England and Wales, 1857. Married Ann Leaver, 
Jan. 31, 1858. Practiced plural marriage. Ordained a president of the 57th 
quorum of the seventy, Feb. 1858. Held many business and civic posi-
tions. Called as traveling bishop, 1858–76; appointed trustee-in-trust for 
the church, 1873. Served a mission in the eastern states, 1876. Wrote the 
pamphlet Fruits of Mormonism and the periodicals Utah Farmer and The 
Palantic. Worked in the Church Historian’s Office, 1896; sustained as an 
Assistant Church Historian, 1902. Died Sept. 24, 1909, in Salt Lake City.

Nickerson, Levi Stillman (1814–1853). Born Apr. 2, 1814, in 
Springville, Susquehannah Co., Pennsylvania; son of Freeman Nickerson 
and Hulda Chapman. Baptized June 1833. Member of Camp of Israel. 
Ordained to priesthood, fall 1835, in Kirtland, Geauga Co., Ohio. Assisted 
in moving the Saints from Missouri, winter 1838–39. Married Mary Ann 
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Neyman, June 1840. Appointed to a mission with his father in Peoria, Illi-
nois, July 1840. Ordained as a president of the fourth quorum of the sev-
enty, Oct. 8, 1844. Migrated to Utah with the Edward Hunter company, 
arriving Oct. 1, 1850. Appointed to a mission in Europe, Oct. 13, 1852. 
Died Dec. 15, 1853, in Kanesville (now Council Bluffs), Iowa.

Norton, John Warren (1810–63). Born May 12 or 13, 1810, in Franklin 
Co., Tennessee; son of William Norton and Hester, Esther, or Easter James. 
Cotton grower and processor, and farmer. Married Dorothy Osborn, Oct. 
17, 1830, in Franklin Co., Tennessee. Moved to Shelby Co.,  Tennessee, 
about 1835. Baptized Aug. 12, 1840. Moved to Tippah Co., Mississippi. 
Moved to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, early 1846. Moved to Lee Co., 
Iowa. Wife died in Lee Co., Sept. 6, 1846. Moved to Mount Pisgah settle-
ment, Union Co., Iowa. Married widow Martha Ann Covington Gay, 1846 
or 1847. Migrated to Utah Territory with the John Brown company and 
arrived Sept. 29, 1851. Divorced. Probably ordained a high priest Apr. 6, 
1852. Appointed to serve a mission to Australia and arrived in Sydney, Aus-
tralia, Mar. 3, 1853. Returned from mission, late 1850s. Resided in Provo, 
Utah Co., Utah Territory, by Sept. 13, 1860. Moved to Nephi, Juab Co., 
Utah. Married widow Ann Jackson Baxter, Oct. 17, 1863, and moved to 
southern Utah. Died Nov. 28, 1863, in Springdale, Washington Co., Utah.

Oakley, John Degroot (1819–90). Born Nov. 12, 1819, in Flatlands, 
Kings Co., New York; son of Ezra Oakley and Elizabeth Degroot. Bap-
tized in North River at New York City, Sept. 4, 1840. Ordained a seventy, 
Oct. 8, 1844. Married Mary Madalena McCormall Patterson in Nauvoo, 
Hancock Co., Illinois, Feb. 16, 1845. Member of Nauvoo Legion. Migrated 
to Great Salt Lake Valley with Edward Hunter/Joseph Horne company, ar-
riving Sept. 29, 1847. Served mission to England, 1852–56. Participated 
in rescue companies that assisted struggling companies across plains, 1856. 
Died on May 4, 1890, in Snowflake, Apache Co., Arizona Territory.

Owens, Robert (1818–83). Born July 10, 1818, probably in Dover, Kent 
Co., Delaware; son of Edmund H. Owens and Margaret Turner. Married 
Catherine Ann Williams, 1837. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized 
and ordained a seventy, Sept. 21, 1844. Appointed to 34th quorum of the 



Append ix 2

348

seventy, Feb. 5, 1846. Served in Mormon Battalion, 1847. Migrated to 
Great Salt Lake Valley in Levi W. Hancock/Jefferson Hunt/James Pace/
Andrew Lytle company, arriving by Oct. 16, 1847. Appointed to serve 
mission to India, Aug. 1852. Died on Nov. 8, 1883, in Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia.

Pace, James (1811–88). Born June 15, 1811, in Rutherford Co., Ten-
nessee; son of James Pace and Mary Ann Loving. Married Lucinda Gibson 
Strickland in Murfreesboro, Rutherford Co., Tennessee, Mar.  20, 1831. 
Participated in plural marriage. Baptized by Dominicus Carter, Apr. 14, 
1839. Ordained a seventy in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Oct. 1840. 
Served mission to Illinois, 1843; to Arkansas, 1844. Appointed to fourth 
quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. Appointed as a president of 17th quo-
rum of the seventy, Jan. 12, 1845. Enlisted in Mormon Battalion, July 16, 
1846. Led Mormon Battalion veterans to Great Salt Lake Valley in Levi W. 
Hancock/Jefferson Hunt/James Pace/Andrew Lytle company, arriving by 
Oct. 16, 1847. Led James Pace company to Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving 
Sept. 23, 1850. Appointed branch president in Payson, Utah Co., Utah, by 
1851. Appointed to serve mission to England, Aug. 28, 1852. Appointed 
to presidency of Bedfordshire conference, by Jan. 1854. Appointed to serve 
mission to southern Utah, Oct. 1861. Elected president of United Order 
in Washington Co., Utah, by Dec. 22, 1876. Moved to southern Arizona 
Territory, Nov. 1882. Died Apr. 6, 1888, in Thatcher, Graham Co., Ari-
zona Territory. 

Park, James Pollock (1821–89). Born Dec. 21, 1821, in Cambuslang, 
Scotland; son of Andrew Park and Jane (Jean) Pollock. Immigrated to Can-
ada, by 1842. Baptized in Canada, 1844. Appointed to ninth quorum of 
the seventy at Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Oct. 8, 1844. Ordained an 
elder, ca. 1845. Appointed to serve mission to Canada, ca. 1845. Enlisted 
in Mormon Battalion at Council Bluffs, Iowa Territory, July  16, 1846. 
Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in Ebenezer Brown company, arriving 
Oct. 10, 1848. Married Agnes Findley in Big Cottonwood, Utah, Sept. 21, 
1849. Participated in plural marriage. Served mission to British Isles, 1852–
57. Presided over Saints emigrating from Liverpool, England, to Boston on 
ship George Washington, spring 1857. Led Christian Christiansen company 
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to Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 13, 1857. Appointed as a president 
of 61st quorum of the seventy at Millcreek, Salt Lake Co., Utah, Feb. 25, 
1859. Appointed to serve in cotton mission in Washington Co., Utah, Oct. 
19, 1862. Died on Dec. 30, 1889, in Fairfield, Utah Co., Utah.

Parry, John (1799–1855). Born June 22, 1799, in Bishops Frome, 
Here fordshire, England; son of Richard Parry and Elizabeth Price. Mar-
ried Anne Williams in Ashperton, Herefordshire, England, Nov. 14, 1822. 
Baptized in Herefordshire, England, Mar. 8, 1840. Ordained a seventy, 
Mar. 17, 1840. Arrived in New York on ship North America, Oct. 12, 1840. 
Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley with Charles C. Rich company, arriving 
Oct. 2, 1847. Appointed to Salt Lake stake high council, Sept. 8, 1850. 
Served mission to British Isles, 1852–55. Died on July 19, 1855; buried in 
Mormon Grove, Atchison Co., Kansas Territory. 

Peterson (Petersen), Canute (Knud) (1824–1902). Born May 7, 1824; 
christened May 9, 1824, in Ulvik, Hordaland, Norway; son of Peder Jonsen 
and Herborg Knudsdatter. Emigrated 1837. Moved to LaSalle Co., Illinois, 
in 1837. Baptized at Fox River Settlement, La Salle Co., Illinois, Sept. 12, 
1842. Ordained a seventy in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, May 13, 1845. 
Appointed to serve mission in Wisconsin, Nov. 1844–45. Married Sarah 
Ann Nelson in Council Bluffs, Iowa, July 3, 1849. Migrated to Great Salt 
Lake Valley with the Ezra T. Benson company, arriving Oct. 25, 1849. Ap-
pointed to settle Dry Creek (now Lehi), Utah, July 1850. Appointed a mis-
sion to Norway, Aug. 28, 1852. Returned to Utah in the Canute Peterson 
company, arriving Sept. 16, 1856. Participated in plural marriage. Served 
as counselor to Bishop David Evans in Lehi, Utah, 1863–67. Called to 
settle in Sanpete Co., Utah; appointed bishop of Ephraim Ward in 1867. 
Served as representative in Utah legislature, 1876–82. Appointed to pre-
side over Scandinavian mission, 1871–73. Sustained as stake president of 
Sanpete, Utah, stake, July 4, 1877. Sustained as a patriarch, Nov. 20, 1897. 
Sustained as president of the South Sanpete, Utah, stake, Dec. 9, 1900. 
Died in Ephraim, Sanpete Co., Utah, Oct. 14, 1902. 

Piercy, George (also known as Hans Peter Olsen) (1821–65). Born 
June 17, 1821, in Forshayn, Foroe Island, Denmark; son of Ole Justinussen 
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(Gustinussen) and Ane Marie Svendsen. Worked as a sailor. Baptized Apr. 
20, 1849. Migrated to Utah by 1851. Appointed mission to Denmark, 
Aug. 1852, and spent ten months on the island of Bornholm. Appointed 
president of Copenhagen, Denmark, conference, Oct. 6, 1853. Brought 
group of Scandinavian converts from Copenhagen, Denmark, to Hull, 
Yorkshire Co., England, Jan. 1854. Appointed captain of Saints who sailed 
from Liverpool, England, on the ship Benjamin Adams. Married Catherine 
Ingreberg (Ingeborg) Neilson, Feb. 1854. Arrived in New Orleans, Loui-
siana, on Mar. 22, 1854. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley as captain of 
Hans Peter Olsen company, arriving Oct. 5, 1854. Moved to American 
Fork, Utah Co., Utah, by 1856. Appointed to Carson Valley, Utah (now 
Nevada), 1856. Appointed to Muddy Mission in 1865 and settled at St. 
Joseph, Yavapai Co., Arizona. Died in St. Joseph, Oct. 24, 1865. 

Pitt, William (1813–73). Born Aug. 16, 1813, in Dymock, Gloucester-
shire, England; son of Robert Pitt and Hannah Hill. Baptized June 13, 
1840. Married Caroline Smith, Apr. 28, 1841, in West Bromwich, Staf-
fordshire, England. Emigrated from Liverpool, England, to New Orleans, 
Louisiana, with wife and two children, arriving Apr. 26, 1842. Elected cap-
tain of the Nauvoo Brass Band, 1842. Worked as a carpenter and painter 
on the Nauvoo Temple, 1844–45. Served in the Nauvoo Legion. Wife died 
Feb. 14, 1844, in Nauvoo, Illinois. Ordained a seventy, 1844. Married 
Cornelia Melvina Devine in Nauvoo, Illinois, Dec. 12, 1844. Migrated to 
the Great Salt Lake Valley in Edward Hunter company, arriving Oct. 13, 
1850. Served mission to England, 1852–55. Migrated to Great Salt Lake 
Valley in Richard Ballantyne company, arriving Sept. 25, 1855. Wife died 
in Salt Lake City, Aug. 21, 1860. Married Mary Jane Collins in Salt Lake 
City, Dec. 12, 1861. Died Feb. 21, 1873.

Porter, Nathan Tanner (1820–97). Born July 10, 1820, in Corinth, 
Orange Co., Vermont; son of Sanford Porter and Nancy Aretta Warriner. 
Baptized in Jackson Co., Missouri, June 15, 1832. Ordained elder, Oct. 6, 
1841. Appointed mission to eastern states, fall 1841. Campaigned for Jo-
seph Smith for president of the US, June 1844. Migrated to the Great Salt 
Lake Valley in Charles C. Rich company, arriving Oct. 2, 1847. Married 
Rebecca Ann Cherry, Nov. 12, 1848. Departed on mission to Gibraltar, 
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Oct. 13, 1852; arrived Apr. 1853 but was soon deported. Continued mis-
sion in England. President of the Worcestershire conference of British Isles 
mission, 1855. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in William B. Hodgetts 
company, arriving Dec. 10, 1856. Participated in plural marriage. Acting 
superintendent of Centerville, Davis Co., Utah, Sabbath Schools. Mission 
to eastern states, 1869, 1872. Counselor to Bishop William R. Smith in 
Centerville. On Davis stake high council, June 17, 1877. Ordained a patri-
arch, June 1894. Died in Centerville, Apr. 9, 1897. 

Pratt, Orson (1811–81). Born Sept. 19, 1811, in Hartford, Washing-
ton Co., New York; son of Jared Pratt and Charity Dickinson. Baptized 
Sept. 19, 1830. Ordained elder, 1830, and called on mission. Ordained 
high priest and proselytized in eastern United States, beginning Feb. 2, 
1832. Member of Camp of Israel. Ordained member of the Quorum of the 
Twelve Apostles, Mar. 6, 1835. Married Sarah Marinda Bates, July 4, 1836. 
Participated in plural marriage. Served a series of short missions, traveling 
hundreds of miles. Served a mission with other apostles to the British Isles, 
1839–41; dedicated Scotland for missionary work. Migrated to Great Salt 
Lake Valley in Brigham Young company, arriving July 21, 1847. Appointed 
president over all branches in England, Scotland, Wales, Ireland, and ad-
jacent countries, 1848 and 1856. Migrated with family to Great Salt Lake 
Valley in James W. Cummings company, Sept. 30–Oct. 30, 1851. Editor 
of Millennial Star, 1850 and 1856–57. Served mission to Austria, 1865. 
Published mathematical work, New and Easy Method of Solutions of the 
Cubic and Biquadratic Equations, 1866. Went to New York in Apr. 1869 
to publish Book of Mormon in the Deseret Alphabet. Appointed Church 
Historian, Jan. 1874. Speaker of Utah House of Representatives, 1874. 
Served mission to Europe to publish new edition of Book of Mormon, 
1878. Died in Salt Lake City, Utah, Oct. 3, 1881.

Redfield, Harlow (1801–66). Born Sept. 25, 1801, in Killingworth, 
Middlesex Co., Connecticut; son of Levi Redfield and Wealthy Stevens. 
Married Caroline Foster in present-day Madison, New Haven Co., Con-
necticut, Dec. 23, 1824; she died, 1834. Baptized Dec. 1831. Married 
Alpha Luranda Foster in Killingworth, Oct. 11, 1835. Appointed member 
of high council at Kirtland, Geauga Co., Ohio, Sept. 1837. Ordained a 
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high priest in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Apr. 8, 1841. Migrated with 
Aaron Johnson company to the Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 12, 
1850. Appointed counselor to Bishop Elias Blackburn in Provo, Utah Co., 
Utah, Mar. 19, 1851. Elected an alderman of Provo, Apr. 1851. Appointed 
member of high council in Utah Co., 1852. Appointed to serve mission to 
Siam, 1852, but did not serve. Died Aug. 3, 1866, in Salt Lake City. 

Richardson, Darwin Charles (1812–60). Born on June 29, 1812, in 
Denmark, Oxford Co., Maine; son of Bernice Richardson and Olive Harn-
den. Baptized by Stephen Burnett, Sept. 1833. Participated in Camp of 
Israel, 1834. Appointed to first quorum of the seventy, Feb. 1835. Married 
Jane Cyrene Cobleigh in Lisbon, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, Sept. 2, 
1839. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley 
in Daniel Spencer/Perrigrine Sessions company, arriving by Sept. 25, 1847. 
Appointed to serve mission to West Indies, by Aug. 29, 1852. Led Darwin 
Richardson company to Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 30, 1854. 
Died on Nov. 13, 1860, in Salt Lake City. 

Riser, George Christian (1818–92). Born July 16, 1818, in Wertem-
burgh, Germany; son of Christopher Riser and Barbary Hoofman. Immi-
grated to Ohio in 1831. Married Christiana Kull in Marion Co., Ohio, 
Jan 10, 1841. Baptized in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Dec. 12, 1842. 
Practiced plural marriage. Ordained a seventy, 1844. Served mission to 
Ohio, 1844. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in Abraham O. Smoot 
company, arriving Sept. 29, 1847. Served mission to Europe, 1853–55. 
President of German Mission, 1854–55. First counselor to Bishop F. Kes-
ler, 1856. Died in Salt Lake City, Utah, Jan. 24, 1892.

Riter, Levi Evans (1805–77). Born Jan. 1, 1805, in Uwchlan Township, 
Chester Co., Pennsylvania; son of Michael Riter and Elizabeth Neide. Mar-
ried Rebecca Woolerton Dilworth, Nov. 24, 1830. Participated in plural 
marriage. Baptized by Jan. 1, 1845. Ordained a bishop of the First Ward, 
Winter Quarters, Oct. 1846. Migrated with Jedediah M. Grant/Joseph B. 
Noble company, arriving in Salt Lake Valley, Oct. 2, 1847. Ordained a 
high priest, Apr. 6, 1852. Served mission to England, 1852–53. Served 
mission as colonist in Carson Valley, Utah (later Nevada), May 7, 1856. 
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Served as counselor to Bishop Samuel A. Woolley. Died in Salt Lake City, 
Apr. 13, 1877. 

Robinson, John (1792–1878). Born Dec. 27, 1792, in Cushing, Lin-
coln Co., Maine; son of Simon Robinson and Hannah Hyler (Hiller). Mar-
ried Abigail Parsons in Cushing, July 9, 1814. Captain of ship, Milo, near 
Cushing. Baptized in Maine, by Apr. 17, 1844. Migrated to Nauvoo, Han-
cock Co., Illinois, before Aug. 22, 1844. Ordained a seventy, before Jan. 20, 
1846. Migrated to Utah with the Edward Hunter/Joseph Horne company, 
arriving Sept. 29, 1847. Ordained bishop of the West Jordan Ward in the 
Salt Lake Valley, Jan. 20, 1852. Served mission in Nova Scotia and British 
provinces, ca. 1852–53. Moved to Weber Co., Utah, before Sept. 5, 1857. 
Wife died, Nov. 1, 1857. Died in Burch Creek (later South Ogden), Weber 
Co., Utah, Feb. 16, 1878; buried in Uintah, Weber Co., Utah.

Savage, Levi, Jr. (1820–1910). Born Mar. 23, 1820, in Greenfield, 
Huron Co., Ohio; son of Levi Savage and Polly Hayes. Baptized June 12, 
1846. Private in the Mormon Battalion, 1846–47. Migrated to Great Salt 
Lake Valley in Levi Hancock company, arriving Oct. 16, 1847. Married 
Jane Mathers, in Utah, Jan. 23, 1848. Ordained a seventy, Oct. 19, 1848. 
Wife died, Salt Lake City, Dec. 28, 1851. Served mission to Siam, 1852–
53, and Burma, 1853–56. Part of the Willie handcart company. Married to 
Ann Brummel Cooper, Oct. 31, 1858. Died Dec. 13, 1910, in Toquerville, 
Washington Co., Utah.

Secrist, Jacob Foutz (1818–55). Born Sept. 19, 1818, in Quincy, 
Franklin Co., Pennsylvania; son of Solomon Secrist and Mary Foutz. 
Married Ann Eliza Logan in Waynesboro, Franklin Co., Pennsylvania, 
Mar. 15, 1842. Baptized June 1, 1844. Migrated to Salt Lake Valley with 
Edward Hunter/Jacob Foutz company, arriving Oct. 1, 1847. Served mis-
sion to Germany, 1852–55. Died on the Little Blue River, Kansas Terri-
tory, July 2, 1855.

Sessions, Perrigrine (1814–93). Born June 15, 1814, in Newry, Ox-
ford Co., Maine; son of David Sessions and Patty Bartlett. Married Julia 
Ann Killgore in Newry, Sept. 21, 1834. Participated in plural marriage. 
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Baptized Sept. 17, 1833. Served missions to Maine, 1839–40, 1841–44, 
1873–75. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in Daniel Spencer/Per-
rigrine Sessions company, as captain of fifty, arriving Sept. 24–25, 1847. 
Served mission to England, 1852–54. Captain of Perrigrine Sessions pio-
neer company, 1854. Died June 3, 1893, in Bountiful, Davis Co., Utah. 

Skelton, Robert Hodgson (1824–95). Born Nov. 28, 1824, in Burgh, 
England; son of Thomas Skelton and Mary Hodgson. Emigrated from Liv-
erpool, England, to New Orleans, Louisiana, in Oct. 1848, on the Lord 
Maidstone. Baptized Mar. 1849. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in 
Ezra Taft Benson company, arriving Oct. 25–29, 1849. Served in Nauvoo 
Legion of Utah during the Walker War, 1850. Ordained a seventy, Feb. 
3, 1851. Helped settle Tooele, Tooele Co., Utah. Served mission to India, 
1852–56. Presided over East India mission, 1855–56. Married Angeline 
Gollaher, Feb. 16, 1857. Practiced plural marriage. Served as mayor of 
Tooele and as a member of the Utah legislature, 1856–57. Served as coun-
selor in Tooele bishopric. Died Feb. 1, 1895, in Tooele.

Smith, Charles (1819–1905). Born July 10, 1819, in Ipstones, Staf-
fordshire, England; son of John Smith and Ann Varley. Baptized Dec. 
13, 1840. Appointed to preach the gospel in England, 1841–42. Married 
Sarah Price, Jan. 3, 1842, in Liverpool, England. Practiced plural mar-
riage. Immigrated to New Orleans, Louisiana, aboard the ship Swanton, 
arrived Mar. 16, 1843. Private in the Nauvoo Legion. Migrated to the Salt 
Lake Valley with the Heber C. Kimball company, arriving Sept. 24, 1848. 
Served a mission to England, where he was appointed to take charge of the 
Derbyshire, Leicestershire, and Nottinghamshire conferences, 1852–55. 
Moved to St. George, Utah, Apr. 6, 1862. Ordained patriarch of the St. 
George stake, Mar. 16, 1903. Died Nov. 28, 1905, in St. George. 

Smith, Leonard Ishmael (1823–77). Born Mar. 10, 1823, in Hamilton 
Co., Illinois; son of Randolph Smith and Ann Henson. Baptized May 1, 
1847. Ordained to the 14th quorum of the seventy, June 14, 1848. Mar-
ried Ann King Shanks, Feb. 10, 1852. Participated in plural marriage. Mi-
grated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in 1851. Served mission to the Cape of 
Good Hope, South Africa, 1852–56. Counselor in South African mission 
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presidency, May 23, 1853. Appointed president of the 41st quorum of the 
seventy, Mar. 2, 1857. Carried the mail from Salt Lake City south as far as 
Fillmore, Utah. Murdered by his nephew in Batesville, Tooele Co., Utah, 
July 19, 1877; buried in Salt Lake City.

Smith, Paul (1820–1912). Born Apr. 28, 1820, in Great Kelk, York-
shire, England; son of Paul Smith and Maria Greenwood. Married Jane 
Wharram, in Howden, Yorkshire, England, 1841. Participated in plural 
marriage. Baptized Dec. 31, 1848. Immigrated to the US on the Silverpool, 
Mar. 2, 1850. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in James W. Cummings 
company, arriving Oct. 7, 1851. Served mission to Australia, 1852–55. 
President of the Snowflake, Navajo Co., Arizona, stake high priests quo-
rum, 1880.  Served in the St. George Temple. Ordained a patriarch, 1892. 
Died July 23, 1912, in Snowflake.

Snider, Egerton (1826–67). Born Jan. 9, 1826, in Toronto, Ontario, 
Canada; son of John Snider and Mary Herron (Herrin). Baptized by 1842. 
Moved to Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, by 1842. Moved to Utah by 
1848. Served in Utah territorial militia in William McBride company in 
Sept. 1850. Married Mary Jane McBride in Utah, Oct. 15, 1850. Served 
mission to the Sandwich Islands, 1852–55. Died Jan. 7, 1867, in Salt 
Lake City. 

Spencer, Daniel (1794–1868). Born July 20, 1794, in West Stock-
bridge, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts; son of Daniel Spencer and Chloe 
Wilson. Married Sophronia Eliza Pomeroy in West Stockbridge, Jan. 21, 
1823. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized Mar. 3, 1840. Presided over 
Richmond and West Stockbridge Union Branch, 1841. Served missions to 
Canada, Indian Territory, and Massachusetts, 1842–44. Elected member 
of Nauvoo City Council, Hancock Co., Illinois, by 1843. Elected mayor of 
Nauvoo, 1844. Ordained a high priest in Nauvoo, Oct. 6, 1844. Served 
as bishop of Ninth Ward at Winter Quarters (later in Omaha, Douglas 
Co., Nebraska). Led Daniel Spencer/Perrigrine Sessions company to Great 
Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 23, 1847. Served as president of Salt Lake 
stake, 1849–52, 1856–68. Appointed member and treasurer of Perpetual 
Emigrating Fund Company by Sept. 27, 1850. Began service as member of 
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Utah territorial legislature, 1851, and as part of Utah territorial legislature 
council, 1861. Served mission to England, 1852–56. Died in Salt Lake 
City, Dec. 8, 1868.

Spencer, Orson (1802–55). Born May 13, 1802, in West Stockbridge, 
Berkshire Co., Massachusetts; son of Daniel Spencer and Chloe Wilson. 
Served as a Baptist pastor, 1829–41. Married Catharine Curtis, Apr. 13, 
1830. Baptized May 1841. Served mission to Connecticut, 1843. Ordained 
a high priest in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Oct. 6, 1844. Elected mayor 
of Nauvoo, Feb. 3, 1845. Wife died near Keosauqua, Van Buren Co., Iowa 
Territory, Mar. 12, 1846. Served mission to England, 1846–49; presided 
over British Mission, 1847–49. Married Martha Knight of Lancaster, Lan-
cashire Co., England, Apr. 1847. Participated in plural marriage. Led the 
Samuel Gully/Orson Spencer company to the Great Salt Lake Valley, arriv-
ing Sept. 23, 1849. Appointed chancellor of the University of Deseret, Feb. 
28, 1850. Member of the Utah territorial legislature, 1851. Served mission 
to Prussia, England, and Germany, 1852–53. Served mission to Cincinnati 
and St. Louis, 1854–55; editor of the St. Louis Luminary; president of the 
church in the Ohio and Mississippi Valleys. Died in St. Louis, Oct. 15, 
1855. Final burial in Salt Lake City.

Stevenson, Edward (1820–97). Born May 1, 1820, in Gibraltar, Brit-
ish Overseas Territory; son of Joseph Stevenson and Elizabeth Stevens. 
Emigrated from Gibraltar to US on ship Canning, arriving in New York 
July 16, 1827. Baptized by Japhet Fosdick at Silver Lake, Michigan, Dec. 
20, 1833. Married Nancy Areta Porter in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, 
Apr. 7, 1845. Participated in plural marriage. Ordained a seventy by Jo-
seph Young, Feb. 7, 1845. Migrated with Charles C. Rich company to 
Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Oct. 2, 1847. Appointed to serve mission 
to Gibraltar, Aug. 28, 1852. Served missions in United States and Can-
ada, 1857–58, 1869–70, 1872, 1877–78, 1883–84. Divorced Nancy Areta 
Porter in Salt Lake City, July 3, 1869. Set apart for mission to US and 
Europe, Feb. 1886. Crossed Atlantic Ocean nine times and Great Plains 
eighteen times as missionary. Selected as one of the first seven presidents of 
the seventy, Oct. 7, 1894. Died Jan. 27, 1897, in Salt Lake City.
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Stout, Hosea (1810–89). Born Sept. 18, 1810, in Mercer Co., Ken-
tucky; son of Joseph Stout and Anna Smith. Married Samantha Peck, 
Jan. 7, 1838. Baptized in Caldwell Co., Missouri, Aug. 24, 1838. Wife 
died, Nov. 29, 1839. Appointed clerk of high council in Nauvoo, Hancock 
Co., Illinois, Mar. 8, 1840. Married Louisa Taylor, Nov. 29, 1840. Partici-
pated in plural marriage. Elected colonel of fifth regiment, second cohort 
in Nauvoo Legion, June 23, 1843. Selected as chief of police in Nauvoo, 
by Oct. 1844. Ordained an elder, Oct. 4, 1844. Ordained a president of 
11th quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. Migrated with Brigham Young 
company to Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 23, 1848. Appointed 
attorney general of the provisional state of Deseret, by Mar. 1850. Served 
mission to China, 1852–53; wife and infant son died, Jan. 1853. Elected 
speaker of House of Representatives in Utah territorial legislature, Dec. 
1856. Appointed to settle southern Utah, Oct. 8, 1861. Appointed fore-
man of St. George high council, Washington Co., Utah, May 1864. Ap-
pointed to Salt Lake stake high council, 1870. Died on Mar. 2, 1889, in 
Big Cottonwood, Salt Lake Co., Utah.

Tanner, Nathan (1815–1910). Born May 14, 1815, in Greenwich, 
Washington Co., New York; son of John Tanner and Lydia Stewart. Bap-
tized Sept. 1832. Member of Camp of Israel, 1834. Married Rachel Win-
ter Smith, in Bolton, New York, June 1836. Appointed as a president of 
fourth quorum of the seventy, Oct. 8, 1844. Migrated to the Great Salt 
Lake Valley with the Willard Richards company, arriving Oct. 10, 1848. 
Served mission to the Sandwich Islands, 1852. Freighted between  Salt 
Lake and Los Angeles, California. Died Dec. 17, 1910, in Granger, 
Salt Lake Co., Utah. 

Taylor, William (1823–1910). Born Sept. 2, 1823, in Hale, Westmor-
land, England; son of James Taylor and Agnes Taylor. Baptized Mar. 2, 
1841. Ordained a seventy on Feb. 26, 1845. Married Lovina Chandler 
by June 1847. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated to the Great Salt 
Lake Valley in Edward Hunter/Joseph Horne pioneer company, arriving 
Sept. 29, 1847. Served mission to Germany, 1852. Member of the French 
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Mission presidency, 1854. Located in the Big Cottonwood Ward, Salt Lake 
Co., Utah, 1862. Died in Holladay, Salt Lake Co., 1910. 

Thomas, Elijah (1815–1906). Born Jan. 22, 1815, in West Rocking-
ham, Richmond Co., North Carolina; son of Henry Thomas and Esther 
Covington. Baptized Feb. 14, 1844. Ordained a seventy, Nov. 1844. Mem-
ber of the Mormon Battalion, 1846–47. Married Mercy Murray Day in 
San Francisco, California, 1848. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated 
to the Salt Lake Valley in the Ebenezer Brown company, arriving Oct. 10, 
1848. Served a mission to British Guiana. Returned to the Salt Lake Valley 
in the David H. Cannon company, arriving by Aug. 16, 1861. Living in 
St. George, Washington Co., Utah, by June 1870. Living in Leeds, Wash-
ington Co., Utah, in June 1900. Died Oct. 14, 1906, in St. George.

Thomas, Preston (1814–77). Born Feb. 15, 1814, in Rockingham, 
Richmond Co., North Carolina; son of Daniel Thomas Jr. and Nancy 
Ann Morehead. Married Sarah Ann Jane Morehead in Tennessee, May 10, 
1838. Participated in plural marriage. Baptized Jan. 13, 1844. Served mis-
sion to southern states, 1847–48. Served mission to Texas, Nov. 1848–
July 1849; Nov. 1849–50. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in John 
Brown company, arriving Sept. 29, 1851. Again served mission to Texas, 
1852. Led subsequent companies arriving in the Great Salt Lake Valley, 
Nov. 1853 and Sept. 1856. Served mission to Texas, 1854–56. Served as 
adjutant in Nauvoo Legion of Utah, 1857. Served mission to southern 
states, 1869–56. Died July 10, 1877, near Franklin, Franklin Co., Idaho.

Thomson, Walter (1825–77). Born Aug. 10, 1825, in Barony, Glasgow, 
Scotland; son of John Thomson and Margaret Thomson. Baptized Jan. 4, 
1841. Married Agnes Ross in Rowe, Dunbarton, Scotland, Nov. 13, 1847. 
Served as clerk of Glasgow conference, 1849–50. Emigrated with wife and 
two children from Liverpool, England, arriving in New Orleans, Louisiana, 
Mar. 20, 1851. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in Morris Phelps 
company, arriving Sept. 26–Oct. 1, 1851. Ordained a seventy, Feb. 22, 
1852. Called on mission to China, but fell ill and stayed in California, 
1852–53. Served as Weber Co., Utah, recorder, 1869. Died June 13, 1877, 
in Ogden, Weber Co.
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Thurston, Moses (1817–73). Born Sept. 13, 1817, in present-day Bel-
mont, Waldo Co., Maine; son of John Thurston and Rebecca French. Bap-
tized by William Anderson in Bureau Co., Illinois, June 2, 1842. Ordained 
an elder, Sept. 1842. Appointed to 26th quorum of the seventy, Apr. 9, 
1845. Married Lucy Jane Leonard in Winter Quarters, Nebraska, ca. 1846. 
Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in Jedediah M. Grant/Willard Snow 
company, arriving Oct. 4, 1847. Traveled to unorganized US territory (later 
in California) in William D. Huntington company to mine gold, May 7, 
1850. Appointed to serve mission to Europe, Oct. 13, 1852. Led Moses 
Thurston company from Mormon Grove, Atchison Co., Kansas, to Great 
Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 19, 1855. Served mission to Muddy Valley, 
1868. Held office in militia. Died on Aug. 5, 1873, in Salt Lake City.

Toner, Daniel (1800–1881). Born Feb. 1, 1800, in Letterkenny, Ire-
land; son of James Toner and Catherine O’Donell. Married Biddy Donell. 
Lived in Montgomery and Grimes counties, Texas, 1845–50. Baptized 
Apr. 1849. Called to serve mission to Ireland, Aug. 28–29, 1852. Arrived 
in England, Apr. 1, 1853. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in Jacob 
Croft company, arriving Oct. 11, 1856. Migrated to Spanish Fork, Utah 
Co., Utah, by Aug. 24, 1860. Married Anne Mary Peterson by Aug. 4, 
1870. Died May 12, 1881, in Spanish Fork. 

Treat, Thomas Wight (1803–70). Born Apr. 3, 1803, in Schuyler, Her-
kimer Co., New York; son of Charles and Amy Treat. Married Mary M. 
Lawyer in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, Dec. 8, 1842. Enlisted in Mor-
mon Battalion in Miller’s Hollow (later Council Bluffs), Iowa Territory, 
July 16, 1846; discharged in present-day Los Angeles, California, July 16, 
1847. Wife died, by 1849. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in Thomas 
Rhoades company, arriving Sept. 1849. Appointed to serve mission to En-
gland by Aug. 29, 1852. Arrived in England on ship American Union, Jan. 5, 
1853. Departed from England on ship Jersey, June 29, 1853. Migrated to 
Great Salt Lake Valley in Canute Peterson company, arriving by Sept. 23, 
1856. Married Caroline Elizabeth Dyer Winter in Marriott-Slaterville, We-
ber Co., Utah, Mar. 14, 1863. Died on Dec. 8, 1870, in Ogden, Weber Co. 
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Turpin, Jesse (1816–54). Born June 22, 1816, in Panther Creek, Stewart 
Co., Tennessee; son of James Turpin and Nancy Ann Tatum. Baptized Apr. 
14, 1836. Served mission to Virginia, Apr. 24, 1837. Ordained a seventy, 
Apr. 14, 1840. Served mission to eastern states, 1840. Married Eliza Ann 
Boggess, Dec. 24, 1840. Served mission to his family in Kentucky, win-
ter 1844–45. Married Jane Louisa Smith, Apr. 16, 1846. Participated in 
plural marriage. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in Brigham Young 
company, arriving Sept. 20, 1848. Served mission to West Indies, Oct. 13, 
1852. Left West Indies and continued mission in the middle states, Feb. 
1853. Died June 22, 1854, while returning from mission, near Fort Leav-
enworth, Kansas.

Van Cott, John (1814–83). Born Sept. 7, 1814, in Canaan, Columbia 
Co., New York; son of Losee Van Cott and Lavina Pratt. Baptized Sept. 
1845. Married Lucy Levinia Sackett, by June 15, 1847. Participated in 
plural marriage. Ordained a seventy, Feb. 25, 1847. Migrated to the Great 
Salt Lake Valley in Daniel Spencer/Perrigrine Sessions company, arriving 
Sept.  23 or 24, 1847. Served mission to England, Oct. 13, 1852. Pre-
sided over British Mission, Sept. 1853. President of the 41st quorum of 
the seventy, 1857. President of the Scandinavian Mission, Sept. 16, 1859. 
Served as a member of the Utah House of Representatives, 1864–65. Died 
Feb. 18, 1883, in Salt Lake City. 

Walker, William Holmes (1820–1908). Born Aug. 28, 1820, in Pea-
cham, Caledonia Co., Vermont; son of John Walker and Lydia Holmes. 
Baptized 1835. Married Olive Hovey Farr in Nauvoo, Illinois, Nov. 1, 
1843. Participated in plural marriage. Ordained member of the 13th quo-
rum of the seventy, Aug. 1844. Enlisted in the Mormon Battalion, July 16, 
1846. Migrated to the Great Salt Lake Valley in the Mormon Battalion 
sick detachments and the Spencer-Eldredge company, arriving Sept. 1847. 
Served mission to Cape of Good Hope, South Africa, 1852–57. Appointed 
to a mission to southern Utah, 1861. Ordained a high priest and patriarch, 
May 20, 1892. Died Jan. 9, 1908, in Lewisville, Fremont Co., Idaho.
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Webb, Chauncey Griswold (1811–1903). Born Oct. 24, 1811, in 
Hanover, Chautauqua Co., New York; son of James Webb and Hannah 
Griswold. Baptized in New York, Nov. 27, 1834. Ordained a seventy at 
Kirtland, Ohio, Feb. 28, 1835. Married Eliza Jane Churchill in Kirtland, 
Sept. 15, 1835. Participated in plural marriage. Appointed one of the presi-
dents of 25th quorum of the seventy in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, 
Oct. 24, 1845. Built wagons and later handcarts for church members mi-
grating to Utah, including wagon used by Brigham Young. Migrated to the 
Great Salt Lake Valley with the Brigham Young company, arriving Sept. 
1848. Served a mission to England, 1852–55. Assigned by Brigham Young 
to go to Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, to build sixty wagons and carriages 
for the YX Company, Apr. 21, 1857. Died Apr. 7, 1903, in Salt Lake City. 

West, Chauncey Walker (1827–70). Born Feb. 6, 1827, in Erie Co., 
Pennsylvania; son of Alva West and Sally Benedict. Married Mary Hoag-
land in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Illinois, May 1, 1846. Participated in plural 
marriage. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley in Edward Hunter/Joseph 
Horne company, arriving Sept. 29, 1847. Served mission to Asia, 1852–
54. Served as presiding bishop of Weber Co., Utah, by May 29, 1856. 
Served in Utah house of representatives, 1856–62, 1864–69. Died Jan. 9, 
1870, in San Francisco Co., California. 

Willie, James Grey (1814–95). Born Nov. 1, 1814, in Murrell Green, 
Southampton, England; son of William Willie and Mary Sutton. Baptized 
July 12, 1842. Married Elizabeth Ann Pettit in Nauvoo, Hancock Co., 
Illinois, June 13, 1846. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated to the 
Great Salt Lake Valley in Jedediah M. Grant/Joseph B. Noble company, 
arriving Oct. 2, 1847. Served a mission to England, 1852–56. Captain of 
the James G. Willie handcart company that arrived in the Salt Lake Val-
ley, Nov. 9, 1856. Served as bishop of Salt Lake Seventh Ward, 1856–59. 
Called by Brigham Young to help settle Cache Valley in northern Utah. 
Settled in Mendon, Utah, 1867. Member of bishopric in Mendon, 1884–
90. Served as a patriarch, 1892–93. Died Sept. 9, 1895, in Mendon.
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Woodward, William (1833–1908). Born Jan. 4, 1833, in Bushey, 
Hertfordshire Co., England; son of William Field and Sophia Woodward. 
Baptized in Watford, Hertfordshire Co., June 21, 1848. Emigrated from 
Liverpool, England, to Kanesville (later Council Bluffs), Iowa, arriving 
Apr. 9, 1850. Migrated to Great Salt Lake Valley as a teamster in the John 
Reese freight train, 1851. Appointed to serve mission to England, Aug. 29, 
1852; returned in James G. Willie company, 1856. Married Harriet Ho-
gan in Great Salt Lake City, Feb. 1, 1857. Participated in plural marriage. 
Migrated to present-day Franklin, Franklin Co., Idaho, Apr. 14, 1860. 
Appointed justice of the peace of Franklin, by Dec. 28, 1868. Served mis-
sions to England, 1873, 1904. Appointed president of the 18th quorum 
of the seventy, Dec. 29, 1874. Ordained a high priest, Feb. 1901. Died on 
Nov. 22, 1908, in Franklin. 

Woolley, Samuel Amos (1825–1900). Born Sept. 11, 1825, in 
Newlin, Chester Co., Pennsylvania; son of John Woolley and Rachael Dil-
worth. Baptized Oct. 7, 1840. Married Catherine Elizabeth Mehring, May 
21, 1846. Participated in plural marriage. Migrated with Brigham Young 
company to the Great Salt Lake Valley, arriving Sept. 21, 1848. Ordained 
a seventy, Oct. 8, 1845. Served mission to India, 1852–56; to eastern US 
(Ohio, Pennsylvania, Kentucky, and Michigan), 1869–70. Appointed 
bishop of the Salt Lake Ninth Ward, 1865. Ordained a patriarch. Died on 
Mar. 23, 1900, in Salt Lake City.


